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Inscribed by Accum 

1 ACCUM, Fredrick. A Treatise on the art of brewing. London: Longman, Hurst, et al., 1820. 

8vo. Engraved and colored frontispiece, engraved and colored title page, two large folding printed tables; one woodcut in the text
and one woodcut in the advertisements bound in at the end. xiv, 268, xxiii, [1] pp. Contemporary drab blue boards, grey paper
spine renewed with new printed paper label on spine, corners bumped and edges rubbed, entirely untrimmed. $2500.00

An inscribed copy of the FIRST EDITION of Accum’s contribution to beer making; this is a particularly handsome beer book
due to its engraved and hand colored frontispiece and title page. 

As the preface begins, “This treatise is intended to exhibit a summary account of the process of Brewing, from the
preparation of the malt to the storing of beer.” What then follows are sixty-two chapters ranging from the history of beer, to
a “description of the saccharometer and its use and application in the art of brewing,” to the “method of brewing London ale.”
There are also several chapters on the legal side of beer making and a chapter on the “sale price of beer and ale.” 

Accum (1769-1838) was one of the first chemists to exploit the technological possibilities of the rapidly advancing
science of applied chemistry. Born in Westphalia, Accum came to London in 1793 and delivered lectures at the Surrey Institute.
After his association with the art publisher Ackermann, Accum wrote his famous Practical Treatise on the Gas Light, 1815, which
resulted in the adoption of gas lights throughout London. Later, when working as a librarian at the Royal Institution in
Albermarle Street, Accum was charged with embezzlement of funds and, after being acquitted, fled to Berlin where he became
a professor at the Technical Institute in 1822. 

Translations of A Treatise on the art of brewing were later published in German (1821) and French (1828). 
Although the boards are a bit bumped, a good copy inscribed by the author. 
¶ OCLC: Cornell, New York Public Library, Burndy Library, Hunt Institute, University of California (Davis),

Delaware University, Anheuser Busch Library, Linda Hall Library, Ohio Institute Connection, Vanderbilt University, University
of Pennsylvania, University of Toronto Fisher Library, and twelve locations in Europe. 

Bound in an Armorial Binding
& Inscribed by the Author

2 ARNAUD, Camille. Une carte de restaurateur en MDXXIII. Marseille: Barlatier-Feissat et
Demonchy, 1856. 

4to. 23, [1 – blank] pp. Original printed wrappers bound in a red morocco over red pebbled cloth binding, double gilt fillet
around sides, gilt cipher in each corner, the coat of arms of Godefroy de Montgrand stamped in gilt in the center of each board,
spine with raised bands in six compartments, title stamped in gilt on spine, corners lightly rubbed, marbled endpapers. 

$3000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this description of an early 16th-century French menu found by Camille
Arnaud in the archives of Forcalquier, a medieval village in the Alpes de Haute Provence of southern France. During the Middle
Ages it was the capital of Haute Provence. 



The author analyzes what was eaten, the price paid, and what this tells us about the social and economic life of people
at the time. At the end the menu is reprinted, both in the original early French, and then in modern French on facing pages.

There are two elements to this work that make it particularly interesting: 1. the menu itself is very early – not many
records of such meals survive from that period of French history; and 2. Arnaud’s approach and analysis of the menu is more
typical for 20th-century culinary historical scholarship than mid-19th-century writings. All around, an unusual and lovely copy
of a very rare work!

With the engraved bookplate of Monsieur le Comte Godefroy de Montgrand (1822-1897) on the upper pastedown.
The work is also bound in a binding bearing his coat of arms and is inscribed by Camille Arnaud to “Mr Le Comte Godefroy
du Montgrand” on the upper wrapper. 

In very good condition.
¶ OCLC records two locations outside of the United States only. 

On Olives and Olive Cultivation
in the Gard & Vaucluse

3 BARJAVEL, Casimir François Henri and JAMET, L’Abbé F. Traité complet de la culture de
l’olivier. Marseille: Camoin & Paris: Huzard, 1830.

8vo. 2 p.l., 252 pp. Original printed green wrappers, title on upper wrapper inside of an ornamental border, some wear to spine,
untrimmed and mostly unopened. $1500.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of Barjavel and Jamet’s treatise on olives and olive tree cultivation in the Gard and Vaucluse,
two departments in the Southwest of France. In fact, Barjavel is a  a physician who is a friend of Jamet’s, and the current work
is Barjavel’s presentation of Jamet’s observations and recommendations for olive cultivation, collected by Jamet after more than
thirty years of olive farming in the Gard and Vaucluse.

The current work seeks to make olive cultivation more possible and profitable for the farmers in this region, especially
in light of the various changes in weather that region had suffered in recent years. Chapters cover olive tree cultivation from the
shoots that grow up from the tree’s trunk; on various types of nurseries; olive tree transplantation; how to care for newly planted
trees; grafting; culture des oliviers; fertilizing; pruning; the mounding of soil around the trees (buttage); and the various ailments
that olive trees can suffer. Throughout, the work of other authors is discussed, from classical times to the present, while still
being richly informed by Jamet’s own experience working with olive trees as a farmer.  

A good copy in original state, bound in handsome green wrappers. 
¶ Donno, Bibliografia sistematica dell’olivo e dell’olio di oliva, p. 26; OCLC: New York Public Library, University of California

(Los Angeles), University of Georgia, National Agriculture Library, Cincinnati Historical Library, Lloyd Library (OH), Mount
Angel Abby Library (OR), Hagley Museum (DE), Virginia Tech, and four locations outside of the United States. 

An Early Biography of the First Restaurant Critic

4 BÉARN, Pierre. Grimod de la Reynière. Paris: Librairie Gallimard, 1930.

8vo. Portrait frontispiece. 214, [1] pp. Original wrappers bound in contemporary quarter-calf over green and black marbled
boards, light rubbing to upper board, gilt spine with raised bands, decorative endpapers. $250.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this biography of Grimod de la Reynière, the first modern food critic. The numerous
chapters include “Le dîner fantastique;” “Les déjeuners philosophiques;” and “Sur les flots révolutionnaires.”

Reynière was born in Paris, November 20, 1758. After studying and practicing law and being involved in various artistic
and commercial pursuits, he became enamored with an actress, Josephine Méze¬ray, only to have his affections scorned. Around
the same time his drama criticism was being censured and from that point onward his life was ever focused on culinary pursuits.



In many ways, Grimod de la Reynière can be understood as both the gastronomic bridge between 18th and 19th century France
as well as the beginning of modern culinary journalism. He was also the foundation upon which Brillat-Savarin built.

A very good copy. 
¶ Not in Bitting or Cagle. 

Economic Milling

5 [BÉGUILLET, Edme]. Mémoires sur les avantages de la mouture économique et du commerce des
farines. Dijon: L.N. Frantin, 1769.

Small 4to. 48 pp. Modern pale blue boards, green morocco lettering piece on spine, stain in the upper outer margin throughout,
marginal paper repair (not affecting text) to the first three leaves, wormhole in upper margin (also not affecting text).

$950.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this very rare work on the economic milling of grains and making bread. Written by Edme
Béguillet, the prolific author on works about wine and bread, these Mémoires seek to address the need to produce flour at an
affordable price, both to the benefit of the millers as well as that of the poor. Chapters cover the history of mills for various
grains to make bread; how to mill economically; and the advantages of such production and examples in history. 

With contemporary annotations and corrections to the foot of page 41.
For more on Beguillet and his contributions to flour and bread production, see Kaplan’s The Bakers of Paris and the Bread

Question, 1700-1775, 1996. 
¶ OCLC: Harvard and three locations in Europe. Not in Binder’s bread bibliography Die Brotnahrung (1973), Bitting,

Simon, or Vicaire.

All Aspects of Olive Production

6 BELLA, Joao Antonio dalla. Memoria sobre a cultura das oliveiras em Portugal offerecida a sua
alteza real o serenissimo principe do Brasil. Coimbra: Real Officina Typografica da Universidade,
1786. 

Small 4to. Woodcut head and tailpieces. xix, [1 blank], 190 pp. Contemporary mottled calf, lightly worn, head of spine with
some loss, marginal staining to the final leaves, clean tear on S2 affecting two words. $2750.00

The FIRST EDITION of Bella’s second work on olives (the first was Memorias, first ed.: Lisbon, 1784). The current work
continues his study of olive trees and their production with chapters covering olive tree propagation; planting and cultivation
to produce the best fruit; pruning; watering; fertilizing; grafting; transplanting; and management of olive trees. At the end is a
monthly calendar summarizing what an olive grower needs to do and when. Footnotes refer to various Roman and Greek authors
as well as contemporary works in French and Italian.

Joao Antonio dalla Bella (1730-1823) was a native of Padua, taught experimental physics at the Collegio dos Nobres
in Lisbon, and later philosophy at Coimbra, finally retiring to Italy in 1823. Among his other published works is a treatise on
lightening conductors entitled Noticias historices, Lisbon: 1773.

The OCLC entry for a 1781 edition is a ghost (in fact, the entry is for several additional locations for the 1786
edition, all included below).

¶ Donno, Bibliografia sistematica dell’olivo e dell’olio di oliva, p. 23; OCLC: New York Botanical Library, University of
Arizona, University of California (San Diego), Newberry Library, University of Chicago, the Hunt Institute, five locations in
Europe, and one in Australia. 



The Wines of Romeo and Juliet

7 BERETTA, Giuseppe. Della coltivazione delle viti e dell’arte di fare il vino. Verona: Libanti, 1841.

8vo. 247, [1 - blank] pp. Quarter pebbled cloth over decorative paper boards in a tree-calf design, some discoloration to the
endpapers due to paper quality, otherwise fresh and crisp. $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of Beretta’s study of viticulture and wine making in the area around Verona in northeastern Italy. The
wines produced in this region today focus on Soave, Valpolicella, and Bardolino, wines made from the grape varieties Garganega
(for the white wine Soave) and Corvina Veronese, Rondinella, and Molinara (for the red wines of Valpolicella and Bardolino). 

Convinced of the great potential of Veronese wines, Beretta aims to identify the errors in existing viticultural practices
and how, during the fermentation process, there are unsatisfactory processes being followed. To amend this, Beretta offers
solutions on how to improve the quality of the wines, starting with vineyard location and ending in the storage of the finished
wine. In this way, the wines of Verona will be able to compete with those from France. The first part focuses on viticulture (in
fourteen chapters) and the second part on oenology (in seventeen chapters, including ancillary subjects such as vermouth,
sparkling wines, and wine conservation).  

This work was published as volume XVIII of the Memorie dell’Accademia d’Agricoltura Commercio ed Arti di Verona; it was also
published immediately afterwards as a separate monograph by the same printer. 

Other than the endpapers, a fine copy. 
¶ OCLC: California State University (Fresno) and four locations outside of the United States. 

An Early Study of Regional Wine-Making in France

8 BOULLAY, Jacques. Maniere de bien cultiver la vigne, de faire la vendange et le vin dans le vignoble
d’Orleans. Orleans: Jacques Rouzeau, 1723. 

8vo. Woodcut head and tailpieces, woodcut initials. 12 p.l., 678, [7], [1-blank] pp. Contemporary vellum, somewhat worn,
corners bumped, slight damage to head of spine, early paper repair without loss of text at 2P1. $3000.00

The third and most complete edition of Boullay’s study of the viticultural and wine-making practices of Orléans, an ancient wine-
producing region in the Loire valley. The first edition was printed in 1712 and is known in one copy only (at the Bibliothèque
nationale de France). 

Boullay’s Maniere de bien cultiver la vigne is an important work on the viticultural and wine-making methods of Orléans
in the Loire Valley. Boullay was both a wine maker and a canon of Saint Pierre Empont in Orléans, and he writes his work with
a keen interest in the relationship between vineyard owner and those who actually work in the field. Sections discuss the choice
of the vine; trellising; budding; weeding; hoeing of the vineyard; treatment for various pests; the choice of a vigneron by the
vineyard owner; the character and spirit of the vignerons; the harvest; and how to make wine. At the end is a dictionary of
viticultural terms used by the Orleanais.

Interestingly, Boullay makes what is perhaps the earliest arguments for the role of terroir in a wine’s quality and
characteristics. When describing the nature of vegetation and its relationship to the soil, he asks himself, how can grapes which
are treated the same in two different places – same variety, the same pruning methods, same sky, same fertilizers – taste so
different? “Je répons que toutes ces diferences dans les productions de la terre, vienent de la diference du terroir.” – p. 180. 

In the current edition, Boullay writes an 11-page text to defend his writings on viticulture and wine-making. Apparently,
he was accused of not reading the portions of scripture that were critical of wine.

With an early ownership inscription of Nicolai Geoffroy on the upper pastedown and several early manuscript notations
in the text. 

¶ Oberlé 922; OCLC: National Agriculture Library, California State University (Fresno), University of California
(Davis), and the Bibliotèque nationale de France; Vicaire col. 108.



To be a Boulanger in France...

9 (BREAD.) Arrêté relatif à l’exercise de la profession de boulanger dans la ville de Nismes. Nismes
[Nîmes]: Blachier-Belle, [1814-15].

Broadside: 83cm x 54.5cm. One woodcut at the top, ornamental borders between the columns of text, printed on two large
sheets glued together, all deckles remaining. $1200.00

The extremely rare, and very large, FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this broadside regarding bread being made in “Nismes.” This
is an early spelling for Nîmes, France, and it is not Nismes, Belgium.1 

The announcement declares that anyone wanting to be a boulanger (baker) in the city of Nîmes, must first present
themselves to the City Hall to be approved, and then they must follow the city regulations. It also specifies, that the police will
monitor the making and selling of bread in Nîmes to make sure that these regulations are being followed. 

The rules start out by declaring that, in the city of Nîmes, all loaves of bread are to be round. The three types of bread
that can be made are le pain blanc (made from white flour), le pain rousset (made from wheat and rye flour), and le pain bis (a brown
bread that still has its bran and germ). “Long” breads can be made if specially requested, but only with the first two types of
bread. (It is noted that the round loaves are really more economical.) Other rules specify weights required; how those weights
are determined; where the bakers can work and sell their breads; how they must follow the authorized prices; the size of rolls
and type of flour that can be used to make them; and so on.

The regulations are signed (in print) by the Chief of Police Le Baron Rolland, approved by Minister of the Interior,
L’Abbé de Montesquiou, and copies of the broadside can be obtained from the Mayor of the City of Nîmes, the Baron de
Daunant.2

The fine woodcut at the top is of the city coat of arms. 
On the verso is written a few calculations in manuscript as well as “Reglement de la Boulangerie / 7 Xbre [December]

1814.”
In fine condition, and rather remarkable, especially considering its size.
¶ Not in OCLC. 

Gorgonzola

10 CATTANEO, Luigi. Sul Modo pratico di fabricare il formaggio grasso detto stracchino di
gorgonzola. Milan: Luigi di Giacomo Pirola, 1840.

8vo. Woodcut vignette on title page. 16 pp. Original brown printed wrappers with decorative border, wrappers lightly spotted
and faded, clean and crisp within. $950.00

The FIRST SEPARATE EDITION (see below) of this rare work on Gorgonzola cheese.  “A blue-veined cheese named after its
place of origin, a locality which is now part of the eastern suburbs of Milan. Its birth is connected with at least two legends. The
first tells of a herdsman who, having milked his cows in the fields around Gorgonzola, left for other pastures but forgot to take
the bucket of milk. When he returned he added the new, fresher milk to the forgotten milk, which by then had coagulated. From
this mixture, Gorgonzola was born. The other story relates how an innkeeper in Gorgonzola used to be paid in cheeses by shepherds
who came to stay at his inn. The cheese was the soft mild Crescenza. One day some of the cheeses went bad and the innkeeper
decided to destroy them. Just then some customers walked in, tasted the cheese and thougth it very good. This crescenza that had

1See the Bibliothèque nationale de France catalogue, which lists the printer, Pierre Blachier-Belle (b. 1772) as being from
Nîmes: https://data.bnf.fr/fr/17153746/pierre_blachier-belle/.

2A colleague, Pierre-Yves Guillemet, kindly pointed out that there was a manuscript (also dated 1814) at auction that was
from Le Baron de Daunant, the mayor of “Nismes.” The Baron’s printed stationary notes that “Nismes” is in the
Départment du Gard. The Gard is located in the south of France, further supporting that the broadside is from Nîmes,
France, rather than Belgium. 



gone bad became a new cheese - Gorgonzola.” – Anna del Conte, Gastronomy of Italy, p. 182. Gorgonzola is a type of stracchino cheese,
that is, like crescenza, quartirolo, robiola, and Taleggio, Gorgonzola is made from fresh, warm, cow’s milk that is mixed with milk from
the day before. 

Cattaneo is also the author of Il caseificio o la fabbricazione dei formaggi (1837), another rare and important Italian work on
cheese. On the verso of the title page of the current work we read that Sul Modo pratico di fabricare il formaggio grasso detto stracchino
di Gorgonzola first appeared in volume III of Il Politecnico (Milan). 

With an early inked stamp “Tipografia e libreria di Gio. Silvestre, Milano” on the upper wrapper. 
¶ B.IN.G. 438; OCLC: University of Illinois, and two locations in Europe only; Paleari Henssler p. 172. Not in

Bitting, Cagle, Simon, Vicaire, or Westbury. 

Including a Glossary for the Vigneron;
A Lovely Copy

11 CHANVALON, abbé de. Manuel des Champs, ou Recueil Choisi, Instructif et Amusant, de tout
ce qui est le plus nécessaire & le plus utile pour vivre avec aisance & agrément à la Campagne. Paris:
Lottin le Jeune, 1764.

12mo. Woodcut head and tail pieces. 1 p.l., xxvi, 574, [2] pp. Contemporary mottled calf, spine gilt, red morocco label on spine,
marbled endpapers, corners expertly renewed, crisp and bright throughout. $2750.00

A fine copy of the rare FIRST EDITION of Chanvalon’s (d. 1765) collection of recommendations for country living. Divided
into four sections — the garden, tilling of the land (including viticulture), animal husbandry, and cooking — Chanvalon
methodically lays out how to work the land and enjoy its bounty. The kitchen garden section discusses the drying of herbs and
the cultivation of carrots, chicory, broccoli, asparagus, artichokes, escarole, and spinach, to name but a few. The section on fruits
includes melons, cherries, strawberries, oranges, and lemons, as well as numerous types of flowers (both for practical use and
for ornamentation). 

In the second part, Chanvalon includes a forty-three page section on grape cultivation and wine making. Sections cover
where it is best to plant a vineyard; the different varieties of grapes; the terminology used by vignerons; on vine cultivation; special
observations about vineyard health; how to make wines; and an article about wine quality.

After the wine sections, there is a small article on beer and another on cider. This second part also discusses forestry,
land management, hunting, and fishing. The third part is concerned with horses and their care, cattle, pigs, goats, sheep, dairy
production, geese, pigeon, guinea hen, and peacock, amongst others.

The fourth and final part is concerned with cookery. Separated into sections devoted to “cuisine en gras” and “cuisine
en maigre,” the recipes range from “lapins en casserole” to “artichaux à la sausse blanche” to “potage aux moules.” These are
followed by recipes for confitures, patisserie, and various liqueurs and ratafias. At the end is an extensive and useful index.

A very good copy.
¶ OCLC: Yale, Indiana University, National Agriculture Library, and six locations outside of the US. Not in Bitting,

Cagle, Fritsch, Oberlé, Simon, or Vicaire.

A Profusely Illustrated History of the Cultivation & Making 
of Olives & Olive Oil

12 COUTANCE, Amédée. L’Olivier. Paris: J. Rothschild, 1877.

Large 8vo. Engraved frontispiece, engraved printer’s device on title page, and numerous wood engraved illustrations (one of
which is double-page and several of which are full-page) in the text. xvi (including frontispiece), 456 pp. Original orange printed
wrappers bound in a modern binding in the style of the period, green quarter-calf over decorative boards, decorative gilt spine
with raised bands in six compartments, Chwartz’s monogram blind-stamped on upper board, reinforcement to the verso of the
edges of the wrappers. $750.00



The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this thorough and profusely illustrated work on olive oil by Amédée Coutance
(1822-1895). The first part covers olive cultivation and is separated into five chapters: the history of olive cultivation; the
natural history of the olive; the regions that have olive cultivation; olive cultivation; and different things which can cause your
crop to whither and possibly die away (e.g. the cold, insects, and parasites). The second part is devoted to the olive itself.
Chapters cover its physiology; the harvest; and the olive in gastronomy. The final section covers olive oil including chapters on
its fabrication in ancient times and today; the falsification of olive oil; olive oil in religion; its use in history in hygiene; its use
as medicine in the Mediterranean; and the economy and industry about olive oil production in history and today. Also included,
in the preliminary pages, is a “Table des noms d’auteurs” listing more than four hundred authors cited in the work. 

Coutance wrote many works in natural history, including a preface to the French edition of Darwin’s The Different forms
of flowers on plants of the same species. 

A very good, untrimmed copy. From the collection of Bernard Chwartz with his monogram blind-stamped on the upper
board. Chwartz was the most famous French collector of wine books in the 20th century. 

Cancel slip pasted on imprint information of upper wrapper changing the publisher from Rothschild to the bookseller
& publisher Maurice Mendel, Paris. An additional slip is pasted onto the half-title page reading “Majoration temporaire 30%
Dècision du Syndicat des Editeurs du 11 Fèvrier 1918.” The “30” is then lightly inked out and replaced by “50.” 

¶ Not in Bitting, Cagle, Simon, or Vicaire.

A Fascinating Gastronomical Novel

13 FEELEY, Gregory. Arabian wine. New Jersey: Temporary Culture, 2005.

20cm x 13.5cm. Double-page illustrated title page, occasional small illustrations in the text. 4 p.l., 197, [1-blank], [1],
[1-blank] pp. Modern brown cloth boards with title in gilt on upper board and spine, in an illustrated dustjacket with a yellow
paper wraparound banner. $40.00

The FIRST EDITION of a historical novel set in Venice in 1609. The protagonist, Matteo Benveneto aspires to introduce
Venice, and Europe at large, to the Arabian drink caofa (coffee). This plotline is paralleled by his friend, Gaspare Treviso’s own
entrepreneurial ideas for the use of steam-powered engines. As the publisher states, “A novel of coffee, ideas, and ambition,
Arabian Wine offers a lush, erudite, and sensual glimpse of a culture bound by tradition and poised on the edge of explosive
cultural and technological change.” The adventure brings to life the fascinating gastronomical history of the globalization of
coffee. 

Signed by the author on the half-title page. This copy is hand numbered no. 120 in a limited edition of 300. There
were an additional ten copies hand bound and numbered i-x.  

A fine copy. 

1620 Recipes Printed on Blue Paper

14 GARTLER, Ignaz & HIKMANN, Barbara. Wienerisches bewährtes Kochbuch in sechs Absätzen.
Wien: Joseph Gerold, 1812.

8vo. Engraved frontispiece and one plate ("Tab I" & "Tab II") on one folding leaf. 3 p.l., 652, [4] pp. Contemporary half-calf
over marbled paper boards, spine gilt, red paper label on spine, lightly rubbed, edges stained red. $1500.00

A very good copy of  Gartler's well-known Viennese cookbook; this edition is very much expanded and is extremely rare (see
below). According to Weiss, the Wienerisches bewährtes Kochbuch was so popular, that by 1850 it was in its thirty-eighth edition. Our
edition has been enlarged and updated by Barbara Hikmann. One thousand six hundred and twenty recipes are listed followed
by an appendix of kitchen rules; directions on how to serve at the table; shopping; and guides on when to prepare which foods. 



Arranged according to meat and fast-days, the cookbook includes almond strudel; Linzer torte with cinnamon; chocolate
bread; trout cooked in a dry wine; stuffed asparagus; carp sausage; pheasant the English way; chicken in a butter sauce; venison
liver (cooked with lard, onion, vinegar, and garlic); and nine different recipes for veal schnitzel. 

The engraved frontispiece depicts a woman directing two other women in the kitchen; the folding plate shows various
cooking apparatus and table settings. On the title page (not affecting text) is an early ownership stamp in red ink "Golib. Jes.
Liebich."

¶ OCLC records only one copy in the United States (incomplete and in the Vehling Collection at Cornell), one
location in Canada, and four locations in Europe; Weiss 1179.

Take-Out Food for the Poor

15 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) [Drop-title:] Brett, Fredrick Harrington. Wash-houses,
baths, and a due supply of wholesomely-cooked food, at the cheapest possible rate, for the poor.
[London: Brettell, 1847.]

8vo. 6, [1], [1 - blank] pp. Pebbled cloth by Courtland Benson using period cloth, title stamped in gilt on upper board, blind
fillet around sides. $1000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of Brett’s study of the living conditions of the poor and how they are in need
of “wholesomely-cooked food.” The work opens with: 

Comparatively few are aware of the aggravation of disease to which the lower classes are subjected, from the want of those comforts which many
of them are utterly incapable of procuring. None but the physician, in his daily visits to the sick, is conscious how continually his efforts, and
the effects of his medicines, are baffled by the absence of those auxiliaries of good wholesome food, personal cleanliness in bathing, and sufficient
changes of linen, among the lower classes.

Part of Brett’s solution, is to provide a central place for the poor to come and bathe, wash their laundry, and receive hot food.
This, Brett suggests, will be far more economical than people trying to do these activities individually in their respective homes.
To make such a facility economical, Brett is suggesting that all three activities can occur in one place and be maintained by a
single fuel source, one that will heat the water needed for bathing and washing, as well as cook food for the poor. Brett outlines
how, with this system, 300 people could be fed on less than £35 per week. 

The proposition is backed up with a chart showing the menus of the food to be served, organized by those for men,
women, adolescent children, and infants. For example, the breakfast for men would be a pint of oatmeal, cocoa or tea, and 6 oz.
of bread; infants would receive milk porridge and 4 oz. of bread. For dinner, men would receive 6 oz. of cooked meat “without
bone,” 1 lb. of potatoes, and 4 oz. bread; women half as much meat and potatoes; children soup with 2 oz. meat (to alternate
with 6 oz. suet dumpling) and the same amount of bread; infants the same soup as children, but alternating with a mixture of
rice, milk, and sugar. 

Interestingly, Brett argues that those receiving the food should not eat at the facility, but instead, pick up their food
hot, and then take it home to eat. Diners would be given metal utensils to have their meal to take home, and then reuse. 

On the final page we read that Frederick Harrington Brett was the Surgeon to the Governor-General of India’s Body
Guard, Bengal Army, as well as Surgeon to the Western Institution for Diseases of the Eye. He wrote two works about his
experiences in India, one on eye surgery and another on disease. 

An interesting and unusual pamphlet on how to feed the poor.  
¶ OCLC: National Library of Medicine only. 



The Suffering of the Baker Boys of Paris

16 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.)[DUFRÊNE.] La Misere des garçons boulangers de la
Ville et Fauxbourgs de Paris. Troyes: la Veuve Garnier, [1715].

12mo. 8 pp. Quarter red morocco over marbled boards, marbled endpapers, wear to the head of the spine. $2000.00

The FIRST EDITION of this well-known poem describing the work conditions of the young bakers working in and around
Paris. “A poem of 188 lines in which a baker’s boy relates the troubles of his trade and the demands of the customers who, from
the morning on, come in quest of their bread.” – Bitting pp. 578-79. 

In his important history of bread baking in Paris, Steven Kaplan has noted the extreme conditions under which the
garçons had to work in the bakeries. “One reason why journeymen fled the bakerooms was that their work was overwhelmingly
hard and often debilitating.... The baker-laborer had to handle sacks of flour weighing 325 pounds and knead 200 kilograms or
more of dough with hands and sometimes with feet. The  garçon in charge of bakeroom labor was called the geindre, according to
one view because he uttered deep groans, or gémissements, while kneading....

“The baker boys also prepared wood for the oven, lit the fire, drew water, weighed and fashioned the loaves, and baked
them. Nor were they finished once the breads were ready for distribution. If they were not involved directly in sale or delivery,
then they were expected to winnow grain, bolt and/or condition flour, gather charcoal for sale, clean the oven, cut and stack the
wood, tend to the leaven for the next baking, and so on. The pace in the bakeroom was often frenetic, which compounded their
fatigue. They had to rush to knead, rush to proof, rush to bake, rush to sell in order to meet the demands of customers and parry
the ambitions of rival shops.”  – The Bakers of Paris and the Bread Question, 1700-1775, p. 227.

When describing Dufrene’s work La Misere des garçons boulangers, Kaplan notes “See the bitter complaint of the Paris baker
boys, who not only compared themselves unfavorably with the journeymen in other crafts, whose tasks were so easy, but also were
envious of the forain bakers, who bake only for the two weekly market days and have time to stroll in the village, stop at the
tavern, and play boules.” – ibid., fn. p. 645. Forain bakers were those from the countryside who purchased ingredients locally, to
then sell the bread in Paris at markets. 

La Misere des garçons boulangers is attributed to Dufrêne (d.1748), foreman at the printing press of Léonard (see Barbier,
vol. III, p. 315). Dufrêne wrote other similar works, including one about apprentice printers, which were published together
many years later.

A good copy. With the book labels of Robert de Billy and Louis Ferrand on the upper pastedown. 
¶ OCLC: Folger, Harvard, Columbia University, Yale, Cornell, Dartmouth, and the Cleveland Public Library, and seven

locations outside of the Untied States; Vicaire col. 600.

Six Flyers from the Peace & Freedom Party
Food Co-op

17 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Peace & Freedom Party Food Coop. 1974-76. 

Six pieces, sizes vary from 35.5cm x 11cm to 35.5cm x 21.5cm. $250.00

A GROUP OF SIX FLYERS, leaflets, and forms issued by the Peace & Freedom Party in California during the 1970s. Originally
founded in 1967, the PFP is a left-wing political party that “is committed to feminism, socialism, democracy, ecology, and racial
equality” (from the party’s website). The PFP began with protests against the Vietnam War and went on to create programs that
supported the gay rights movement, black liberation, women’s rights, farm-worker organization, and access to affordable food.
The collection of six flyers below focuses on their involvement with food and food systems, but also covers some of the other
political and social activities that they were organizing. All are very rare and not recorded in OCLC. 



I. Tired of high food costs???? Blue ink on pink paper. Dated “c.Oct. ‘74” in ballpoint pen. An announcement about the establishment
of the Peace & Freedom Party Food Coop. Sections include “What is a food Coop?;” “How much do you save?;” “Why do we
do this? Political motivation;” and “How can you join?” On the verso is a list of foods and their prices; delivery rules; and how
to join the Peace & Freedom Party. There is also a list of Party candidates coming up at the next election, including Susan Ker
as the write-in candidate for Governor of California. Printed recto and verso. 

II. Peace & Freedom Party Food Coop [order form]. Blue ink on white paper. Dated “5/20/75” in ballpoint pen, the form lists various
foods and their prices. A “Vegetable Bag” is $1.75; “N.Y. Sharp” [cheese] is $1.45; “Soya” is 52 cents; “Honey Butter” muffins
are 50 cents; and “Apple Granola” is also 50 cents. At the bottom you can also buy a copy of Grassroots (a Berkeley newspaper)
for 25 cents, and the labor expense is calculated at 10% of your order.  On the verso, are directions for how orders are made with
a note that “Home deliveries should be used only by the elderly and disabled!” and that the “15 ¢ expense charge pays for paper
bags, cheese wrap, gas for getting the food and getting it to the distribution centers, and paper and stencils for the newsletter.”
Printed recto and verso. 

III. The Conspirator (what the best dressed food bags are wearing this season are copies of this newsletter). Black ink on white paper. Dated on verso
“6/75” in blue felt pen. This is a newsletter that contains a wide variety of information including “a pleasant zucchini recipi;”
a note about the difficulty of buying bread without “calcium propationate” [i.e. propionate, a food preservative often used in
bread]; a desire for more summer squash to be available at the Food Co-op; an announcement that brown rice is coming soon
for about 30 cents a pound; and a long quote about big business farming and how detrimental it is. The newsletter ends with
a call to come out for “the July 4 celebration in the panhandle between Baker and Masonic” and “Recycle your paper bags!!!”
From a reading of the title, it may be that this newsletter was sometimes distributed attached to grocery bags from the Food
Co-op. Printed recto and verso. 

IV. Tired of high food costs?? You, your neighbors, and the PFP Food Co-op can do something about it! Black ink on beige paper. Dated “late
1975” in ballpoint pen. A flyer describing what the Co-op is, how much you save, and how to join. At the bottom is a drawing
of an eggplant: “Ernie Eggplant Sez, ‘Join the F.C!’ Labor donated by PFP Agitprop.” Printed recto only.

V. The People’s Food System is part of the July 4th Coalition. You are part of the People’s Food System. Want to help? Purple ink on gold paper.
Dated “c.6/20/76” in pencil. The flyer describes the projects it is organizing for a 4th of July march. There will be information
tables about the People’s Food System, food will be for sale at the rally, and a coordinated effort to create banners and signs.
“Other projects underway include a special edition of the Turnover and leaflets which will be distributed with People’s Bakery
and Uprisings bread.”( Turnover was a magazine about politics and food that came out of the People’s Food System, a radical
food network in San Francisco.) At the bottom it indicates that there is more information on the verso, but the verso is blank.
Printed recto only. 

VI. Peace & Freedom Party. Black ink on pink paper. Dated “3/3/75” in ballpoint pen. Bifolium. The flyer begins “In our preamble
we state that we are building toward a feminist socialist democracy. The Peace & Freedom Party was born of our experiences in
the struggle of a growing people’s movement.” The text goes on to explain different parts of the Party and how they are seeking
to create a better society through helping people to organize and providing services such as the Lesbian Collective and the
Radical Therapy Collective. There is also a paragraph about their interest in food:

We recognize food as a basic political issue. By working through our Food Coop Collective and the Peoples Food System to serve our poor and
working people, our energies are focussed [sic] upon breaking through one of capitalism’s oppressive controls on our lives...

A wonderful flyer that gives a full picture of the Peace & Freedom Party and their activities. The cover is an illustration of the
female symbol, with an upraised fist inside the circle, superimposed over a large star. Bifolium, printing on all four pages. 



Feed the Hungry
Not the War

18 (GASTRONOMY & economic precarity.) Starve the war and feed America! Chicago: Socialist
Party, [1915]. 

22.7cm x 15.2cm. Printed recto & verso. Browned and slightly chipped along edges. $100.00

FIRST & ONLY EDITION. A rare handbill published and distributed by the Socialist Party during the First World War. The
text argues for feeding Americans instead of sending food to Europe to support the slaughter of workers. “Bread and meat and
money are as necessary as men and guns and bullets for the killing of men in war....The government should at once seize the
stores of food supplies, the sources of credit, the railroads, and all means of transportation and communication and use them
to break the grip of trusts and speculators.”  

In case someone would like to help distribute the leaflet, at the bottom of the verso is printed: “50 cents per thousand,
prepaid. 75 cents per thousand, prepaid West of the Rocky Mountains.” With the Allied Printing Trades Council Union label,
Racine, Wisconsin, below.

The title “Starve the war and feed America!” was also used by other publications in the Midwest during the time. See
O’Connor’s The German-Americans; an informal history, 1968, p. 399, which mentions its use by the Milwaukee-based Socialist
journal the Leader which used it as their masthead during the First World War. 

The imprint date was taken from OCLC. 
¶ OCLC: Trinity College Library, Michigan State University, and Wisconsin Historical Society.

Perfume and Naked Women

19 GOERG, Edouard. Parfums. Paris: Artra, 1956. 

Folio. Eleven lithographs in the text, one of which is in color and all of which are either double-page or full-page. 50, [5] pp.
Loose signatures in wrappers, as issued. $950.00

The FIRST EDITION of Goerg’s magnificent album of texts concerning perfume, excerpted from the works of various famous
authors and beautifully illustrated by Goerg’s lithographs of nude women. Authors include Victor Hugo, Charles Baudelaire,
Guillaume Apollinaire, Colette, Paul Eluard, Paul Valéry, and Aragon. The project was realized with the support of various
perfume manufactures, including Chanel, Guerlain, Lancôme, Molyneux, and Renoir, and was printed for distribution within
the trade only. 

This is copy no. 604 of 630 and is printed on vélin pur chiffon de Rives paper. 
In very fine condition.
¶ Not in OCLC or RLIN. 



A Gastronomic Comedy, 
Set in a Religious House

in Bordeaux

20 [GOURRÈGES, Jean Baptiste.] Popel, ou le cuisinier du séminaire de Bordeaux, poëme héroï-
comique en six chants. Bordeaux: Jean Chappuis, 1767.

8vo. Woodcut title page device, two illustrated woodcut headpieces (one signed by Roche), woodcut tailpieces. 71, [1 - blank],
[2], 9, [1] pp. Contemporary wrappers somewhat soiled, contemporary manuscript on the upper wrapper, restoration to the
spine and upper wrapper, wormholes towards the gutter of most leaves (sometimes affecting text), some wormholes repaired,
untrimmed. $4500.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this mock heroic poem about a chef named Brother Popel and his adventures cooking for the
seminary of the archdiocese of Bordeaux. This particular copy is UNIQUE in that it includes a separately paginated section not
recorded in OCLC, and a final manuscript portion of three pages that continues the work. 

Through the story of Brother Popel, Gourrèges reveals much about the gastronomic life of those living in a seminary
and the role that the cook played. It is interesting to note that in the preliminary pages (in the “Épitre Dédicatoire”), Gourrèges
celebrates the work of twelve specific cuisinières (female cooks) working in various religious institutions in the city of Bordeaux;
each of them, and their places of work, are named. The recognition of female cooks in France was unusual for that time; the first
cookbook written for women in France didn’t appear until 1746, only twenty-one years earlier,3 and the role of women as
professional cooks was still fiercely debated.

The story begins by telling how Brother Popel was selected to run the seminary’s kitchen after the last cook, Dorillon,
died and how, to the astonishment of everyone, Popel’s managed to make a wonderful first meal. By way of training, Sister Lucile,
a cook from a neighboring nunnery, then comes by to train Popel in the workings of the kitchen and teach him the necessary
recipes.

Later, Popel gets into trouble because the smell of his food is so good, that the Prior orders the brothers’ studies to
be ended fifteen minutes early. Eager to get to the dining table, the brothers abandon the teachings of St. Benedict and devote
themselves to eating. The next problem arises when the smell of Popel’s ragouts are so good that they attract the nuns from a
near-by nunnery. Discord ensues, and one of the nuns hides under the bed of Brother Simon. Later that night, the nun appears
to Brother Simon in the form of a “fantome horrible.” Popel hears of the story, is frightened from his bed, and spends the rest
of the night wandering around the seminary. One of the brothers, Trotin, is disgusted with the situation and decides to poison
the daily soup to get rid of Popel; Popel finds out and cuts Trotin’s ears off.  The rest of the brothers go to the Prior to
complain, eventually join together against Popel, and set siege to the kitchen, where Popel has barricaded himself. A terrible fight
ensues, from which Popel eventually makes his exit.

Along the way, there is much (humorous) discussion of the various dishes Popel learns; how he cooks them; the nature
of his kitchen (and his use of the “tourneabroche”); and what is served to the brothers of the seminary. Mention is made of
drinking Bordeaux from Haut-Brion, due to the fact that the Seminary has a fine property in the parish of Pessac. 

Bound at the end is a separately paginated section of works related to the poem; these are unrecorded even though, in
the “Avis du Libraire” (on the verso of the eratta page), we read that these were sent to the printer and, with the consent of the
author of Popel, have been reprinted. 

The first is Critique de Popel, by Patrice Spicht “Cuisinier du Séminaire des Irlandais, de Bordeaux,” which begins (in
rough translation): 

O you Popel my dear! You who are my all,
You who make the roast and the stew...

This is then followed by the Autre critique de Popel by the religious ladies of Sainte Catherine. Written in the form of a dialogue
between Sister Macrine, Sister Flamine, and Sister Muce, they argue the relative merits of Gourrèges’ poem. The third, and last
part of this unrecorded section, is a letter written by Le Baron d’Agés to the author of Popel, singing his praises of the work. 

Additionally, at the back of the book, are three pages of manuscript, written in the same hand as that which appears
on the upper wrapper, and entitled “Remerciement de Popel a Patrice Spicht.” This appears to be an unpublished continuation

3Menon’s Cuisinière bourgeoise, Paris: Guillyn, 1746. 



of the work, in the form of a response to Spicht’s critique, and there is no record of this having ever been published.
It is very probable that this is a presentation copy from Gourrèges. On the upper wrapper is: 1. an inscription (later

crossed out, and which appears again on page 71 “A Maitre Misaël Canihac”); a Latin inscription (in the same hand) that the
book should be returned if it is lost; and, in a different (perhaps slightly later hand), “Cadele Mariane.” On the verso of the
upper wrapper is the small modern bookplate of C.Y.M. Sufran. On the outside of lower wrapper is written “orange.” 

An interesting and unique copy (despite its less than perfect condition).
¶ OCLC: University of Chicago, Texas A&M University, and three locations outside of the United States.  

The New World Might Extend Life;
A Rare Americanum

21 HOFFMANN, Friedrich (praeses). De methodo vitam longam acquirendi, iusque causis. Halle:
Henckel, 1707.

4to. Woodcut headpiece, historiated initial. 40 pp. Quarter-calf over marbled boards in the style of the period by Trevor Lloyd,
raised bands, red morocco lettering piece on spine, light foxing on the initial and final leaves. $1500.00

The FIRST EDITION of Hoffmann’s study of longevity. Sections discuss the causes of a long life; the foods and drinks
beneficial to longevity; and a comparison of different peoples and their relative health (e.g. people from Brazil, Ethiopia, Lapland,
Vogtland (Saxony), Switzerland, and Scotland). The causes for longevity include good blood circulation, proper diet, and cold
air. Hoffmann also mentions that people live longer in Brazil and that Peruvian balsam, ambergris, and New World plants might
extend life.

Friedrich Hoffmann (1660-1742) was born in Halle to a long line of doctors. He studied medicine at the University
of Jena and by age 22 already had many pupils. In 1693, he became the professor for medicine and natural philosophy at the
newly formed Halle University; he later became rector of the University and received many accolades (including being named
a Fellow of the Royal Society). With the exception of a stint in Berlin as physician to the King, he stayed in Halle from 1693
until his death in 1742.

Johann Daniel Cregutus was the respondant for this theses. It should be noted that although respondants were strictly
the authors of theses in the 18th century, theses were elaborations of the work and thoughts of the praeses and are, therefore,
usually catalogued under the name of the praeses. For more on this phenomenon, see the Hunt Institute description of their
Strandell Collection of Linnaeana.

A good copy.
¶ OCLC: Cornell Unviersity, National Library of Medicine, College of Physicians (Philadelphia), University of

Wisconsin (Madison), Brown University, and nine in Europe. Not in Landis or the usual gastronomic bibliographies. 

A Remarkably Fresh Copy

22 THE HOUSEKEEPER’S friend, or manual of cookery. Norwich: Jarrold and Sons, [1852].

8vo. ix, 78 pp. Publisher’s blind and gilt-stamped cloth, yellow endpapers. $1250.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of this collection of recipes and domestic direction. In the preface, the anonymous author writes
“Her object has been to present, in as small a compass as possible, the most useful recipes, directions in cookery, &c.; and should
the public, by their favour, show that in this she has been successful, it will be to her a source of deep satisfaction.” 

The main body of the work lists 107 numbered recipes, beginning with how to cook turbot and ending with a plate
paste to repair china. This is followed by an appendix of 21 recipes ranging from preserves to camphor ice. Next are a few pages
of which foods to eat in which season and some menu suggestions. The last four pages are devoted to recommendations on how
a woman should run her household.

In fine condition. The date comes from OCLC and the preface.
¶ OCLC: University of Utah, the Library of Virginia, and three locations outside of the United States. 



The History of the Wine Press

23 HUMBEL, Xavier. Vieux pressoirs sans frontières. Paris: Guenegaud, 1976.

4to. Fifty-eight illustrations by Jacqueline le Page and fifty photographic plates. 269, [2] pp. Original printed wrappers bound
in quarter-calf over marbled boards, spine sunned. $150.00

The FIRST EDITION of this fascinating study of wine presses through the ages. Profusely illustrated, this is no. 12 of a limited
edition of 200 printed on Holland paper. 

Other than the sunned spine, a very fine copy, most signatures unopened. 

The First Book Printed in Grasse-Deschamps

24 ISNARD, J. Observations sur les insectes qui se nourrissent des diverses substances de l’olivier.
[Grasse: N.p., 1772.]

8vo. One large folding engraved plate. 28 pp. Quarter straight-grained morocco over marbled boards in the style of the period,
spine gilt. $2500.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this extremely rare study of olive trees and the various pests which feed on the olives. This
tract is written in the form of an open letter to the administrators of the region around Grasse and contains Isnard’s observations
on the various insects which threaten olive production, an industry which, along with perfume, was one of the oldest and most
important economies in this Provençal region.  Isnard describes four different insects able to damage olive trees and proposes
various remedies including bitter substances (similar to present day pyrethroids) and copper sulfate. 

In his supplement to Brunet, under the section for Grasse, Pierre Deschamps notes that Isnard’s work was the first
publication to be printed in Grasse. “Une imprimerie locale ne fut installée qu’à la fin du siècle dernier: Christ. Isnard, Observations
sur les insectes qui se nourrissent des différentes substances de l’olivier. Grasse, 1772, in-8.” –  Deschamps, Dictionnaire de géographie ancienne
et moderne, 1870, col. 579. 

J. Isnard was an amateur scientist born in Grasse. When signing his introduction, he describes himself as the inspector
of the marble quarries in Grasse. He also authored a tract on resuscitation of the drowned and another work on earthquakes. 

The fine large folding engraving depicts ten different insects drawn by Isnard  while viewing through a microscope.
“Vus au Microscope, & dessinés à la plume par l’Auteur.” 

A very good copy.
¶ Agassiz, Bibliographia zoologiae et geologiae, 1852, vol. III, p. 306; Donno, Bibibliografia sistematica dell’olivo e dell’olio di oliva,

p. 57; OCLC records two locations in France only (and lacking from BnF); Woodward, Catalogue of the books, manuscripts in the British
Museum (Natural History), vol. II, p. 911. Not in Musset-Pathay’s Bibliographie agronomique or the usual gastronomic bibliographies.

Stoves, Pots, & Pans

25 (KITCHEN supplies.) Dénomination des articles en fonte, fabriqués à la forge de Neunkirch,
appartenante a MM. Stumm, Frères. [Neunkirchen? c.1810.]

32.5cm x 20cm. Printed on light blue paper. $250.00

AN UNRECORDED broadside announcing various cast iron articles for the kitchen, made by the Stumm Brothers. The products
are divided into two groups: stoves (fourneaux) and pots (poterie). Ten different stoves (each is a different size and has a specific
use) and fourteen different pots, pans, cauldrons, and waffle irons (as well as other accessories) are listed and briefly described.



At the bottom, the Stumm Brothers assure their customers that they can fabricate anything needed for the kitchen; just send
them a model or a drawing, and they will make it. 

The Stumm family had ironworks during the 18th century, and from 1806 until 1970, they were master forgers and
operated under the name of the Stumm Brothers. Today, Neunkirchen is a city in Saarland, Germany; but from 1792 until 1815,
Saar was a French province along with the area west of the Rhine. This explains why the broadside is in French.

A rare glimpse into the growing early 19th century market for professional kitchen equipment. 
In fine condition. 
¶ Not in OCLC. 

Coffee is Being Enjoyed from England
to the Orient

26 KNOLL, Johann Christian Gerhard. Lettre a un ami sur les operations du caffé. Quendlinburg:
Schwan, 1752. 

4to. Woodcut printer’s device on title page, one woodcut historiated initial, one woodcut tailpiece. 20 pp. Marbled wrappers. 
$1800.00

The FIRST FRENCH EDITION of Knoll’s study of coffee, written in the form of a letter to a friend. Knoll likes his coffee
(even noting its pleasant smell), and through a discussion of the writings of others (including the works of Le Sieur Andry,
Hoffmann, Cohausen, Olearius, Duncan, & Stahl), he argues that coffee is not an enemy of beauty, does not reduce virility, and 
is not contrary to the beliefs of Islam. (He even repeats the oft mentioned Arabic comparison of coffee to wine). Passages cover
coffee’s preparation; its health properties (it is especially good for the blood and hypochondriacs); how it can help with
migraines, deafness and scurvy; the benefits of it being both acidic and alkaline; and the overall joys of “la boisson aimable du
Caffé.”

Johann Christian Gerhard Knoll (1726-57) was a doctor practicing in his home town of Halberstadt. He studied at
Jena and Halle and published numerous works on medicine and pharmacy. 

On page 20, it is printed that our edition was issued in February, 1752. In the same year, with the same date on the
final page, there is a German language edition of the same text, also printed by Schwan in Quendlinburg. The German edition
is only 14 pages long, but a comparison of the two shows that ours is a French translation of the German-language edition.
(Since nearly all of Knoll’s other works were published in German, it is probable that his Lettre a un ami was first written in
German.) The same woodcut ornaments appear in both editions.

With an early ownership inscription on the title page. 
In very good condition. 
¶ Hünersdorff, vol. I, pp. 804-805; OCLC: Northwestern University, National Library of Medicine, and five locations

outside of the United States. Copies of the German-language edition are at the Wellcome Library, University of Scotland, and
two locations in Germany. 

On the Pâtés of Périgueux;
Privately Printed

27 LA TOMBELLE, Baron Fernand de. Les patés de Périgueux. Périgueux: H. Ronteix, 1909.

Small 4to. Five plates. [4 - blank], 37, [3 - blank] pp. Original marbled wrappers with a light blue paper letterpress printed label
on the upper wrapper with a fleur de lis border, bound in contemporary quarter calf over marbled boards. $1200.00

An extremely rare work singing the praises of the pâtés of Périgueux; this copy is number 20 of twenty-five printed. Baron
Fernand de la Tombelle (1854-1928) focuses on those made with partridge and truffles; the history of it being made in
Périgueux; and what different people have written about the pâtés (citing 18th century manuscripts in the town archives and the
writings of Brillat-Savarin and Berchoux). 



The plates illustrate 18th c. terrines; the interior of an early pâté kitchen; early views of Périgueux; and reproductions
of some of the early manuscripts in the archives. 

With the early inked library stamp of Bibliothèque R. Marchadier on the title page (not affecting text) with the shelf
number in pencil “498,” and the library’s engraved bookplate on the upper pastedown reading Bibliothèque Rene Marchadier
repeating the shelf number. 

Inscribed by La Tombelle to Mr Marchadier “Souvenir bien amical” (in memory of a fine friendship) on one of the
upper blank pages.

Interestingly, on the verso of the lower blank leaf are three contemporary letterpress labels, probably printed at the same
time as the label on the upper free wrapper. The difference here, is that these three labels advertise where the book can be
purchased: for example, “Se vend à Périgueux, chez L. Didon, Hôtel du Commerce et des Postes, Place du Quatre-Septembre,
derrière la Théâtre.” The others are for the famous gourmet store Corcellet in Paris. 

In very good condition. 
¶ OCLC records one copy only (in France). 

Extremely Rare

28 LANDI, Eraclio. Dissertazione sopra il quesito se vi siano mezzi opportuni di migliorare I vini
mantovani. Mantova: Alberto Pazzoni, 1781.

Large 8vo. Woodcut device on title page. 74 pp. followed by a final blank. Early marbled stiff wrappers, marbled edges,
untrimmed. $5000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of Eraclio Landi’s study of the wines of Mantua (in Lombardy, in the north
of Italy). Adopting scientific criteria and referring in particular to wine’s chemistry, Landi carefully describes the various wines
of Mantua: its characteristics, its quality, the fermentation process used, as well as the market for the wines. Included is a
description of fourteen different grapes that can be cultivated in this region of Italy. There is also a section on how to conserve
the wines and to transport and export them by sea. 

The work was written for presentation to the Reale Accademia di Scienze, e Belle Lettere di Mantova, an academic
society which was founded by Maria Teresa, Empress of Austria, in 1768. Landi was a Franciscan from Siena who was appointed
by the Austrian government to be the royal agrarian inspector in Milan and the surrounding area.

A fine, large-margined copy. 
¶ B.I.N.G. 1077; OCLC: University of California (Davis) and the British Library only; Paleari Hennsler p. 413;

Sormani, Opera di enologia, pp. 70-71 “Raro.” 

From Melon Ice Cream to
Punch à la Victoria

29 (ICE CREAM.) Le livre de glace. Paris: Lahoche, 1845. 

8vo. Wood engraving on title page and one large folding lithograph plate (trimmed close at top and bottom). 2 p.l., iv, 120 pp.
Contemporary dark blue wrappers, some expert restorations to edges of wrappers and along spine, untrimmed. $2000.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this anonymous study of ice and ice cream. Sections discus the history of
the use of ice in Europe from its earliest times (first as a luxury– comme article de luxe) to instructions on how to produce pure
and solid ice by means of a refrigeration appliance. 

There are three different sections of recipes: ices made in the Italian style; ices made from water; and those made with
cream. Among the sorbetti and gelati recipes we find those for lemon; orange; currant; mocha (more of a fromage glacé calling for eggs
and cream and frozen in a mold); chocolate; wine; and a Punch à la Victoria (which calls for oranges, egg whites, rum, and eau-de-
vie).



The section on ices made with water (similar to the sorbetti, but I think less intense in flavor because more water is called
for), there are recipes for grape; banana;  cherry; currant; peach; strawberry; raspberry; melon; barberry; and ginger.

On the section for ice creams, there are directions for making ice cream with ratafia; banana; ginger; apricot; orange;
vanilla; pistachio; cookies; maraschino cherry; and tea. There are even special chapters on the Palace of Ice in Saint Petersburg;
the ice cream of Bengal (where they use roses in their ice cream); and how to sell ice cream. 

At the end is a folding lithographic plate depicting six early models of home refrigerators, with the configuration,
weight, and price of each model, as well as direction for its placement in the home – “This piece of furniture should be placed
unobtrusively in the kitchen or even in the dining room.” All equipment can be bought from M.r Lahoche at 153, Galerie Valos-
Palais-Royal, Paris. There is also an appendix describing a washing machine for knives with directions for its operation, duration
of operation, size, and price.

In good condition. 
¶ Cagle 287; Drexel 164; OCLC: University of Indiana and two locations in Europe; and Vicaire 529.  

French Beer, Des Vins de Grains

30 LE PILEUR D'APLIGNY, M. Instructions sur l'art de faire la bière. Paris: Sevière, 1783.

8vo. v, [3], 255pp. Contemporary quarter-calf over pastepaper boards, red morocco lettering piece on spine, clean and crisp.
$2900.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of Le Pileur d'Apligny's guide on how to make beer, the first book published in Paris on the subject.
Chapters include: beer in antiquity; beer's healthful properties; of vins de grains in general; grains used to make beer; the growing
and choice of barley; grain's preparation; how to grind the grain; choice of water and hops; observations on different beers;
brewers in Paris and London; general comments on how to make beer; the ale of Avione; Flemish white ale; the beers of England;
and how to cellar beer. 

A fine copy.
¶ OCLC: University of California (Davis), University of Chicago, Stanford, and 2 locations in Europe; Schoellhorn,

Bibliographie des Brauwesens, p. 296. Not in Bitting, Cagle, Fritsch, Livres en bouche, Oberlé, Simon, or Vicaire.

An Extremely Rare Grimoire

31 LE SECRET des secrets de nature, extrait tant du petit Albert que d’autres Philosophes Hebreux,
Grecs, Arabes, Caldéens, Latins, et plusieurs autres modernes. Montbèliard: Librairie de Deckherr
Frères, c.1820.

16mo. Title within an ornamental border. 72 pp. Stitched as issued and without wrappers, corners dog-eared, first and final leaf
lightly worn. $850.00

An extremely rare edition of the Petit Albert book of secrets, here presented in the form of a chapbook. The work first appeared
in the early 18th century, and evolved through different editions. The current edition includes love potions; recipes to mute
barking dogs; wine preservation; number games; how to immediately fatten a horse; perpetual motion; ink-making; various magic
tricks; an ointment to attract trout; how to roast a chicken in a box in two hours; how to write letters in gold or silver; and how
to marble paper.

The three Deckherr brothers worked together between 1812 and 1832. 
A wonderful survival. 
¶ OCLC: one location in Switzerland and one in France. 



An Argument to Support French Fishermen & 
Commercial Fishing in France

32 LEMOYNE, Simon Sylvestre. Idées préliminaires, et prospectus d’un ouvrage sur les pêches
maritimes de France. Paris: Imprimerie Royale, 1777. 

8vo. Woodcut device on title page, one woodcut tailpiece. 56 pp. Contemporary mottled calf, triple gilt fillet around sides, flat
spine richly gilt in six compartments, title stamped in gilt in second compartment, marbled endpapers, edges stained red.

$1750.00

The FIRST EDITION of this essay by Simon Sylvestre Lemoyne (1727-1806) written in support of fishermen and commercial
fishing in France. The work starts with a critique of the increase of the duties for fishermen to bring fish into Paris, and how
it is unfair and detrimental to the fisheries industry around France. For Lemoyne, fishermen are an important part of the French
economy, and they should be valued and considered in the formation of economic policy. That Lemoyne would take this position
is not surprising when you consider that he was the mayor of Dieppe, one of the most important ports in France. 

Interestingly, to build his argument, Lemoyne draws comparisons between the business of farming with that of
commercial fishing to provide food to France, and yet, he writes, fishermen face far greater dangers at sea than those who toil
in the fields. “La Pêche a son produit comme l’Agriculture; elle tire de la mer des alimens & autres choses utiles, comme celle-ci
tire de la terre; elle exige, comme l’Agriculture, des peines, des soins & des dépenses; & si elle en diffère, ce n’est que par leur
plus grande étendue, & par les dangers & les pertes auxquelles elle est exposée” (page 16). 

He also argues that the food harvested from the ocean is necessary for the health of people, and is an important
supplement to the food that is grown in the ground. Additionally, for those who live near the coast, rich or poor, sea food is an
essential part of their diet. 

Lemoyne references the different types of fishery, such as cod and whaling, and the difficulty for fishermen’s families
when their husbands and fathers are away at sea for extended periods. This is especially true considering the hazards of sea
voyages, and the difficulty of a seaman’s life: “la rigueur des saisons & d’un élément furieux, ayant presque toujours ses vêtemens
mouillés, sans feur pour les sécher.”

Lastly, Lemoyne argues for the role that fishermen play in the defense of France during attacks from foreign nations,
and how fishermen use their navigational skills to explore unknown coastlines. 

Laid in is a page of (early 20th-century?) sheet music “Le Père Winslow. Chanson des Cap-Horniers Francais.” Cap-
Horniers were French sailors who had sailed past Cape Horn to South America. 

A very good copy in a handsome contemporary binding. 
¶ OCLC: New York Public, Newberry, Harvard, New Bedford Whaling Museum, University of Minnesota,

Huntington, University of Virginia, and twelve locations outside of the United States. 

One of the Most Important Figures in 
Culinary Chemistry

33 LIEBIG, Justus. Die Organische Chemie in ihrer anwendung auf Physiologie und Pathologie.
Braunschweig: Friedrich Vieweg und Sohn, 1842.

8vo. xvi, [2], 342, [1] pp. Contemporary pastepaper boards, lightly rubbed, corners bumped, orange gilt lettering piece on spine.
$850.00

The FIRST EDITION of Liebig’s monumental study of the movement of fluids in the body, particularly important in the
understanding of digestion. According to Garrison & Morton, “With this book Liebig introduced the concept of metabolism
into physiology.” 

Liebig wrote foundational works in culinary chemistry and was famous for producing the first meat extract in 1850
in the form of a concentrated stock powder. In 1867, Liebig also introduced Soluble Food for Babies, “the first patent baby food.”
– Trager, The Food Chronology, p. 277. 

A good copy.
¶ Garrison & Morton 677. Not in Bitting, Cagle, or Simon.



A Vineyard Sale in the Moselle,
Recorded on Vellum

34 (MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.)  Aquêt pour Fiacre Louë, marchand à Pont-Saint-Vincent,
sur Jean Louis Goury, m[aîtr]e vitrier au Bourg. Du 31 Xbre 1778 [5 January 1779].

17cm x 26.5cm. Single vellum sheet, written in ink recto and verso, with an ink duty stamp on one side of l’Intendance de
Lorraine et Barrois, dépendant de la Généralité de Nancy. $850.00

A handsome document recording the sale of a vineyard located on a hillside of Point-Saint-Vincent (known as Meurthe-et-
Moselle today), located between Nancy and Toul. Louë paid 62 livres cours de Lorraine for the vineyard; this was a special currency
used in the region prior to the French Revolution. Fiacre Louë, and his wife Anne Boulangé, are mentioned as joint purchasers. 

This vineyard in Pont-Saint-Vincent most likely belonged, under the Old Regime, to the wine region then known as
the Coteaux de Nancy. This wine region no longer exists due to industrialization during the nineteenth century. On the other
hand, about fifteen kilometers to the west, there is still an appellation called the Côtes-de-Toul, which does produce a vin gris
made from Gamay grapes.

It is interesting to observe that neither the seller nor the buyer were winemakers: the first was a glazier and the second
was a tanner. During this time, it was common for the owners of the vineyards to entrust the management of their vineyard and
all wine-making activities to someone else, a vigneron who would pay them rent. Sometimes this was paid in the form of a year-
long supply of wine.

From the collection of Bernard Chwartz, the well-known 20th-century wine collector. The manuscript comes with a
transcription.

In good condition. 

A Beautiful Vineyard Map
in Watercolor & Ink

35 (MANUSCRIPT: French viticulture.) Plan geometrique de plusieurs Cantons de vielles et jeunes
vignes ajnsi que de deux Champs scitues derrier. Chaux les Ports, 1784.

46cm x 61cm. Watercolor and ink on paper. Signs of having been folded four times, expert small paper repairs at intersections
of a few folds, pen trials on verso, all four deckles remaining. $4000.00

An early and lovely watercolor map of a vineyard property in Chaux les Ports, near Vesoul, Haute-Saône, in the Bourgogne-
Franche-Comté region of France. This vineyard would have been located east of the Côte d’Or. 

At this time in this region of France, more than forty different varieties of grape were grown, including Pinot Noir and
Chardonnay. Later, by the nineteenth century, it was especially famous for Franc Noir, a light bodied red wine grape that is a
cross between Pinot Noir and Gouais Blanc (as is Aligoté, Chardonnay and Gamay Noir). Franc Noir had been grown in this
region since the Middle Ages, but it was particularly hard hit by phylloxera in the mid-19th century and now almost ceases to
exist. 

Twenty different adjacent parcels are included in the illustration, some of which are as small as two rows of vines, and
others are considerably larger. Each is numbered and then listed on the left in a section entitled Observations where the owner’s
name is given as well as the year in which their vines were planted (the dates range from 1772-1780).

At the bottom, the document is signed and dated on the 6th of September, 1784, by “Bourgoing.” This was probably
the point at which it was legally recorded. 

In very good condition. 



From the Schraemli Collection

36 (MANUSCRIPT: Czech cookery.) Èeský Kucháø, Aneb Pøiprawowánj pokrmù gak masytých tak postnjch,

passtý� &: &: Roku [The Czech cook, or the preparation of dishes both meat-based and Lenten, as
well as pies etc. etc. Year], 1808. 

18cm x 11.3cm. Ornamental design painted in color on title page and two brown ink and pencil full-page illustrations on thick
paper. 3 p.l. (i.e. the  title page and 2 ll. of illustrations), [16 - contents/index], 29, [1 - blank], 30-242, [1 - blank], [1], [1 -
blank], [1], [3 - blank] pp. Contemporary calf, gilt roll pattern around sides with fleurons in the corners, initials “A.L.” gilt-
stamped in the center of a gilt-stamped diamond-shaped medallion formed by binding tools ( on the upper board only; the
periods in “A.L.” are made with small fleurons), spine richly gilt, expert restorations to head and tail of spine and corners,
marbled endpapers, some spotting and thumbing throughout.  $4000.00

A WONDERFUL MANUSCRIPT; this is the only Czech cookery manuscript we have ever handled. Written anonymously, it collects
186 different recipes and is organized into nine sections. 

It is important that the word “Czech” is included in the title. This manuscript was written at the beginning of the
Czech National Revival, and to write a “Czech” cookbook would have been a political statement, conveying patriotic sentiments
through food as a source of cultural identity(as opposed to Austrian or German dishes). By way of context, Josef Dobrovský

published his seminal Czech grammar book in 1809 and Josef Jungmann’s Czech-German Dictionary appeared in 1830-35. Both
works were very influential in helping to support a renewed interest in the Czech language and national identity. It wasn’t until
October, 1918, that Czechoslovakia would be able to declare its independence from the Austro-Hungarian Empire.  

The first section of the manuscript, in translation, is “On meat soups;” this is followed by a subsection of “Various
sauces for beef.” Recipes include those for “Ordinary meat soup;” a soup with “Dumplings made from chicken breast,” “Small
dumplings for soup” (similar to gnocchi); “Black meat soup;” “Beef broth soup;” and “Soup from old minced chicken.” Sauces
include “A green sauce” (Zelená omáèka); “An almond horseradish sauce” (Mandlový køen); and “A cucumber sauce” (Omáèka z

okurek). 
The second section is “About preserved dishes;” it has a subsection called “About various types of fowl.” Some of the

chicken dishes are “Chicken with clear sauce;” “Chicken with parsley sauce;” “Chicken with cauliflower;” “Chicken with lemon
sauce;” “Capon with mussels;” and “Capon with anchovies.” 

Thirdly, there is a section “On preserved game” and recipes include “Partridges with potatoes;” “Black preserved game;”
and “Salamis of snipe.” Section four is “On preserved vegetable dishes;” it has a subsection called “On several dishes made of
flour and with meat.” The fifth section is “On various meat pies” (e.g. paštika and pâté).

The sixth part is “On various cakes” and it includes recipes for a “French cake;” “Black bread cake;” “Almond cake;”
a Linzer Torte; and sponge cake. Then, we switch for a moment back to savory dishes with section seven being devoted to terrines
where meat is preserved in aspic (Sülze). The eighth section returns to dessert with “On various sweet dishes.” These include:
“Vanilla cream” (Krem z wanylin); Crème brûlée, something called Schado z wina (Schado of wine – not sure what this is); “Apple
compote” and “Fried apple cakes.”

The ninth part is divided into several subsections. The first is “On various Lenten dishes” and it includes recipes such
as “Chopped fish soup;” “Clear fish soup;”  a hearty broth that is made during the production of sausages (similar to the
German Wurstsuppe); “Soup made from dried mushrooms;” and “Swabian soup.” Next are recipes for “Cooked eggs” such as
“Stuffed eggs;” “Eggs baked into small pies” (Wegice w žemlových passtièkách); and “Eggs rolled up” (Rolátky z wegic). The third
subsection is “On various dishes made of flour.” This includes varieties of pasta; a traditional Czech Easter cookie fried in butter
(Boži milosti – “God’s graces”); small sweet buns that have a poppy seed filling (Buchtièky); and a traditional German and Austrian
cake baked in a Bundt form (Gugelhupf).

The fifth subsection of part nine, returns to “Various Lenten preserved dishes.” These include “Mashed peas;”
“Roulades with sweetened sauerkraut;” “Stuffed sauerkraut;” and “Dried cod (Stockfisch) with potatoes.” Lastly, there is a section
regarding “Preserved fruits,” including recipes for preserved peaches; walnuts; rose hips; and plums. 

There are a few interesting notes on the preliminary and final leaves. On the verso of leaf [11], there is a note on
adding salt and how “salt is a basis of dishes,” except for “certain sweet dishes, which are prepared with sugar.” On the recto of
leaf [12] the recipes begin. It starts out with the note that “While it may appear unnecessary to include the recipe for basic beef
soup, since doubtless any cook knows how to boil meat and prepare a soup from it, it is useful because it serves as the basis for
so many other dishes.” 

At the end of the manuscript, on page 240, is a three-page list entitled: “The order in which dishes are to be presented
on the table one after the other.” On the final leaf is an unnumbered recipe, written in pencil and in a different hand, for “French



strudel” (Francouzská štrùdla). While still 19th century, it appears to have been added later and is not included in the table of
contents.  

This manuscript is similar to a well-known Czech cookbook that was published one year later, in 1809. Written by
Václav Pacovský (or Wáclaw Pacowský), it is entitled Knížka kucháøská, aneb, Zøetelná ponauèení, kterak se rozlièné pokrmy jak masité, tak

postní dobøe pøipravovati aneb strojíti mají [A cook book, or, clear instruction on how to cook and prepare various dishes both
meat-based and Lenten]. Pacovský is considered to be the first Czech professional cook to record and publish his recipes.

With the colorful woodcut bookplate of Harry Schraemli on the upper pastedown. Schraemli was one of the most
important gastronomy collectors of the 20th century. In addition to his extensive cookbook collection, he is remembered for his
history of gastronomy (Von Lucullus zu Escoffier, 1949), his two exhibition catalogues (Zweitausend Jahre gastronomische Literatur, 1942,
& Bibliophile köstlichkeiten der Gastronomie 1952), and his two auction catalogues, both at Sotheby & Co. (February 1971, & February
1972). This manuscript may have been in lot 232 that was sold at Schraemli’s sale on the 28th of February, 1972: “Four German
and one Czech manuscripts containing cookery receipts.” It sold for £30. to “L. Blok.” 

The colorful design on the title page is a wreath of flowers with the German inscription Wandle auf Rosen /Und vergiß mein
nicht  (Walk on roses/And don’t forget me) written around the perimeter. There was once something in the center of the wreath
that has since been erased (a name?). The two pages of illustrations depict a stove and some unidentified (possibly cooking)
tools; they are rather primitively drawn.

There is an ownership inscription to the recto of the first leaf written in pencil that we couldn’t decipher (this may
be the same hand that wrote the abovementioned recipe in pencil). On the verso of the same leaf is the signature of “Amalie
Weywoda, Budweis” (or, Èeské Budìjovice, in Southern Bohemia).

In good condition and bound in a nice contemporary binding.

A Homemade Homage to Italian Culture

37  (MANUSCRIPT: Italian culture.) L’Italiano istruito della Sua Patria. Giacomo Ubaldini
Cataloni, Urbino, 1841. 

30cm x 21cm. [26] leaves of manuscript and mounted printed pages followed by [13] blank leaves. Quarter sheep over marbled
boards, spine gilt, title stamped in gilt on black morocco lettering pieces on spine, edges stained yellow, bright and crisp
internally. $2400.00

An interesting survival: a personal and rather eccentric encyclopedia project recording the statistics and story of Italian culture
as told through its food, libraries, universities, architecture, and natural features. The work begins with two pages of manuscript
(a title page and index) followed by thirty-five printed cut-out sheets, mounted on leaves, numbered and outlined in brown ink.
Each of the printed lists is surrounded by a typographic ornamental border. 

The section that is of greatest interest for the culinary historian, is the largest, number 19, the Prodotti principali
dell’Italia. This leaf begins with a discussion of the richness of the food and artisanal products of Italy, and then follows with a
list of eighty-seven different specialties and the region most famous for them. For example, the list begins with vinegar which
is best from Modena. Chocolate is best when from Torino, Florence, and Rome and vermicelli from Bologna, Genova, and
Naples. Other foods include cheeses, mortadelle, olives, maccheroni, bread, rice, honey, oranges, acquavite d’anice, mustard, salami,
rosolio, and truffles. There is also a separate printed list of the names of the best wines – Luoghi ove si raccoglie il miglior vino – and
the regions they come from. This section is interesting to view in relation to the famous gastronomic map of France which
appears in 1809 in Cadet de Gassicourt’s Cours gastronomique. 

Additional printed lists include the specifics on the geography of Italy (the mountains, islands, lakes, rivers, gulfs,
volcanoes, canals, cascades, ports, capes, and swamps); various healing baths; cities, their population, and their bishops and
archbishops; sanctuaries and monuments; the moral character and customs of Italians as well as their religions; the languages
to be found in Italy (eleven are listed); famous writers, scientists, and artists; the classical names for parts of Italy and the
political history of classical Italy; a history of industrial and commercial enterprise in Italy; the dates of public expositions; and
the theaters of Italy organized by city.

There is also a list of all of the cities which have public universities and a list of the libraries of Italy and the total
volumes in each library. Modena had the most at 640,000 and Brescia is the smallest at 27,000. 



We have been unable to locate for certain where these sheets originally appeared, or from what they were cut out of,
if that is, in fact, the case. It is possible that they were typeset and printed up in preparation for a publication (as a prospectus
towards a book project), in which case, they were not removed from an existing book. This possibility is supported by the
publication of a work by Giuseppe Bosi, printed in 1846 (five years later) and very rare. It is entitled La bella Italia, ovvero l’Italiano
istruito della sua Patria ne’ suoi rapporti storici, politici, geografici, et commerciali. The lay-out is similar, and the same headings are used, but
some of the numbers and statistics are different (perhaps updated from what we have).

In any case, this is a charming and painstakingly produced unique tribute to Italian culture and history, from the
perspective of someone in mid-19th century Italy.

The Ubaldini Catalonis were a prominent noble family from Urbino.  

Probably from Connecticut

38 (MANUSCRIPT: American cookery and medicine.) [c.1861-87.] 

20cm x 16.5cm. 75, [129] pp. Contemporary half-calf over marbled boards, spine and corners renewed, boards rubbed, black
ink on laid paper. $2000.00

A very legible manuscript of 193 recipes, mostly culinary but including some medicinal and domestic directions as well. Recipes
include: “Omelette souffle;” “mince pie;” “oyster soup;” “Indian cake;” “currant shrub;” “Indian Pudding;” “German Cologne;”
“Persico” (a rum cocktail); “Dinner Russe;” “Pickled Peaches;” “Laplanders” (a cake); “Hominy Bread;” “Moonshine” (a
cookie); “Molasses candy;” “Becky’s cakes for breakfast;” “Indian cakes;” “Terrapin chicken” (where chicken is made to taste
like terrapin turtle); “For 5 cups of caudle;” “Receipt for Cholera;” “For preserving bedsteads from insects;” “Receipt for swelled
limbs;” “Hair restorative;” and “a remedy for Burns.” 

One interesting feature is that in many cases there is more than one recipe for the same dish. For example, there are
four different recipes for “Plum Cake;” for “Ginger Bread” there are three recipes in succession; same for “Puff Paste;” and so
on. That they are all in a single hand and in succession would indicate that the recipes were all gathered in advance, sorted, and
then written out. There is also a useful index at the end. 

One of the recipes is for “Mrs. Smith’s receipt for Indian cake.” To the right of the title, where the origin of the recipe
is listed, it is written “Saugatuck.” Saugatuck is an Indian word meaning mouth of a river or a river pouring out. It is also the
name of an early Indian settlement in Connecticut, and since a few of the recipes indicate that they come from people in
“Branford,” and there is a town named Branford in Connecticut, it is probable that this manuscript comes from that region. 

A very large percentage of the recipes are attributed, and some are dated. Names include: E Church; Mrs. Barter;
Euphemia Johnston; Mrs. Ford; Laura Griffin; Mrs. Willis; Mrs. Oakey; Mrs. Byers; Newburgh; Mrs. Dumont; Mrs. Clarkson;
Mrs. Warren; Mrs. Schirmerhom; Mrs. Smith; Mrs. Golden; Miss Morris Philadelphia; Mrs. Starr; Mrs. Chapman; Mrs.
Nightingale; Mrs. Wilkes; Mrs. Carey; Mrs. Wadsworth; Lizzie R.; Fanny Seymour; Minnie Campbell; Mrs. Sairs Long-Branch;
Mrs. Andrews;  William Laeght; Dr. D. Hosach; L.A. Griffith; Mrs Isaac Hone; Francatelli (a famous English chef whose books
sold well in England and the United States); and “Mamma” and “Grandmamma.” 

One of the laid-in handbills is an ad for Cox’s Patent Refined Sparkling Gelatine which the University of Virginia dates
to c.1850. Another handbill is from California and begins “Annual review. Commercial Herald and Market Review, Vol. xii, San
Francisco, California, January 17th, 1878. No. 531.” This is another advertisement for Cox’s Gelatine. One of the newspaper
articles laid in is an article concerning America’s Cup and appears to have been printed c.1885. 

On the upper free endpaper is written “For Minnie” with the name crossed out. Below this is “Jany. 1861.” Someone
else has written “[Mrs. Geo. Biddle] 1861-” in pencil, in what appears to be a recent hand, though I can find no evidence that
she was the author. 

In very good condition. 



Including Five Gastronomic Maps of France

39 (MANUSCRIPT: French geography & gastronomy.) Giraud, Eugénie.  Devoirs de géographie.
Première partie.  France - ses montagnes - ses eaux. [Bound with:] Devoirs de géographie.
Deuxième partie. Principales productions de la France en général. 1877.

Oblong: 30.8cm x 21.2cm. Twenty full-page maps in black ink, watercolor, and colored pencil.  [17], [1 - blank]; [12], [25 -
blank] ll. (Foliation includes the maps.) Original block-stamped pebbled black morocco in blind and gilt, all gilt edges, gilt
dentelles, marbled endpapers, light foxing to the first two leaves, some light thumbing on a few leaves. $3500.00

A lovely manuscript, written by Eugénie Giraud, aged 14 years old, while a student at the Elève des Religieuses de Sains-Charles
à Chouzé-sur-Loire. The care and precision taken in this manuscript belies her age. Giraud begins the manuscript with France’s
“Situation astronomique” drawn in pink pencil and black ink; followed by the “Montagnes de France” in purple and black ink;
and then the “Carte des Versants” (Map of Watersheds) in blue and black ink. Throughout, she accompanies each of the full-
page maps with pages of explanatory text written in a clear hand. Next, there is a map showing France’s five major river basins;
this is drawn and painted in yellow, blue, and black ink. Then there are five river maps, one for the Rhône, Rhin, Seine, Loire,
and Garonne, drawn in various colors (pink, purple, blue, green, and brown).

The second part of the manuscript is of the products of France and it is in the later half of this section that there is
much of interest to the culinary historian. The first half represents the mineralogy of France through five maps that show where
granite, slate, clay, marble, sandstone, alabaster, coal, graphite, iron, lead, and copper (amongst many other minerals) are to be
found. Next is a map showing where the mineral waters are located in France. All of them are beautifully drawn, each with their
own legend of symbols. 

There then follow five different culinary maps; these are the most colorful and detailed of all of the maps in the
manuscript. The first is of “France Végétale – 1er Devoir” showing where wheat, rye, corn, and buckwheat are grown. Not
surprisingly, buckwheat, the flour used in a galette, is concentrated in Brittany, the origin of this savory crêpe. This map is primarily
in yellow and black ink, but with different colored miniature plants and symbols for each of the crops drawn in their specific
regions. The next map is in pink, with watercolor symbols painted in for barley, oats, potatoes, beets, and hemp.  Beets are shown
as concentrated in the north of France and potatoes in Alsace. The third  “Devoir” shows where linen flax is cultivated as well
as saffron, tobacco, madder, pastel, and rapeseed. The fifth map shows where apples for cider, pears, hops, olives, mulberries,
walnuts, chestnuts, and fresh fruits are cultivated. In her description, Giraud notes that cider is made in parts of France where
vineyards don’t grow, with Normandy being of the first order, and Brittany the second. 

One of the most interesting sections is devoted to the “Vignobles” of France, with a map drawn in green pencil and
black ink and clusters of yellow and purple grapes painted in to represent different regions. The six regions described are those
for the “Vins de Bourgogne,” “Vins de Champagne,” “Vins du Bordelais,” “Vins de la Charente,” “Vins du Midi,” “Vins du
Rhône,” and the “Vins du Centre.” Each region has different wines listed, including for Burgundy: Beaune, Nuits, Chambertin,
Pommard, Clos Vougeot, Volnay, La Romanée, St. Georges, Joigny, Tonnerre, and Chablis; for Champagne: “Aï de Syllery” and
“de la Côte d’Epernay;” for Bordeaux: Château Margaux, Château Lafitte, Château Latour, St. Emilion, and “le vin de blanc de
Sauternes;” and for the Rhone: “Condrieux,” “l’Ermitage,” and “Château-neuf-du-Pape.” 

On the half-title of the manuscript is written “Arrondissement de Chinon. Canton de Bourgueil. Commune de Chouzé-
sur-Loire (Indre-et-Loire).” This is where Eugénie Giraud’s school – the Elève des Religieuses de Sains-Charles – was located.

A note about the binding: the block-stamped black morocco has grape canes and vines of flowers in relief on both
boards. In the center of the upper board is the word “ALBUM” written with letters made from gilt-stamped logs.

A spectacular project for a 14-year old. 
In very good condition and quite lovely. 



Beautiful Chromolithographs of Fruit, 
Flowers, and Vegetables

40 (NURSERY CATALOGUE.) Maple Grove Nurseries, Waterloo, N.Y., No. 487. [Rochester,
plates dated 1888-1904, bound c.1905.]

Oblong: 13.7cm x 21.5cm. 143 plates (all in color, with most being chromolithographs, a few in offset lithography). Original
ox blood calf, title gilt stamped on the upper board, expert restoration to the head and tail of spine, marbled endpapers, early
(and possibly original) cloth strengthening the upper and lower joints, the edges of a few images and text slightly cut into by
the binder’s knife (but sense still clear). $1500.00

AN EXTENSIVE and extremely rare salesman’s nursery catalogue from Maple Grove Nurseries in Waterloo, New York. The 143
color plates are in rich, deep colors and well preserved. The majority of the plants for sale are for foodstuffs (mostly fruit, but
some vegetables), and many are for varieties no longer available. Each plate includes the name of the fruit; its level of vigor;
harvest time; size of harvest; suitability for preservation; and taste profile.  A few of the plates have additional text on their verso.
The text information printed at the foot of each illustration varies in length from fruit to fruit. Here is an example, for the
Columbian Raspberry:

The plate shows the original plant 9 years old. The greatest raspberry in existence. Original plant bore over 28 quarts of fruit last season, 1894.
Plant, a giant in growth, very hardy: fruit large, dark red, rich, juicy and delicious flavor. Excels all others for canning. Fruit does not
drop from bush. A splendid shipping variety. Has produced over 8,000 quarts to the acre. Two First Premiums at New York State and
First Preserving at Western New York Fairs, 1894. 

The color plate image that goes with the description shows a tall bush, laden with fruit, with a young woman standing on a chair
harvesting the raspberries. In the upper right-hand corner is an enlarged example of the fruit. 

A multitude of varieties are offered for each foodstuff (e.g. 18 different peaches, 16 apples, 10 pears, 14 plums, 9
cherries, 8 grapes, and 4 gooseberries). At the beginning, there are also a number of flowers represented and a few non-fruiting
trees (e.g. pine trees). The grape plates are similar to those found in 19th-century ampelographies.

These salesmen catalogues were bound up as needed, from various groups of previously printed plates; because of this,
some of the images and text vary a bit in size, with a few slightly cut into by the binder’s knife. In the current example, the
following dates appear on different plates: 1888, 1892, 1894, and 1904. The printers are primarily the Stecher Litho. Co. and
Rochester Litho. Co. for the chromolithographs, and Vredenberg & Co. for those in offset lithography; all are located in
Rochester, NY. There are also variations in paper stock used (pebbled, matte, and glossy).

The Maple Grove Nurseries was established in 1866 and was famous for its beautiful catalogues. Salesmen would be
hired to travel the country with such a sample book to obtain orders that would then be shipped to customers from the nursery.
The selection of edible plants here described are both for commercial uses as well as for the kitchen gardener. Thirty-five years
earlier, the refrigerated train (1870) revolutionized the transportation and economy of foods throughout the United States.
Nurseries, such as Maple Grove, benefitted from that new technology as people sought to create new farms throughout the
United States. This catalogue was the vehicle for such commerce and the spread of new edible plant varieties westward. 

A couple of four leaf clovers are pressed at the Bokara No. 3 peach. 
The title is taken from the upper board of the binding. 
¶ Not in OCLC. 

Drink Tea!

41 MAPPO, Marcus, praeses. Dissertatio medica de potu thée. Strasbourg: Spoor, 1691. 

4to. 1 p.l., 54 pp. Bound with an early pastepaper spine, moderately browned throughout. $1200.00

The FIRST EDITION of Marcus Mappo’s (1632-1701) study of tea and its health properties. Sections discuss teas from Japan
and China; ways to prepare tea; the tea plant and its cultivation; different past scientific works about tea; the chemistry of tea;
and how tea can improve one’s health. 



Marcus Mappo (the elder4) was a doctor and university professor at  Strasbourg. Mappo had first studied medicine
at the University of Strasbourg and then later, at the University of Padua. After returning from Padua, he set himself up as a
general practitioner, was appointed full professor of botany, and later became the chair of practical medicine at the University.
He was especially interested in ancient Greek medicine, and the teachings of Hippocrates and Galen in particular.

Johann Heckheler was the respondent.5 
A contemporary inked annotation indicates that the dissertation was delivered on the “31”st day of May, 1691.
¶ OCLC: nine locations in Germany only. 

Liquor, Wine, and Sweets

42 (MENU.) A l’Aigle d’Or. J.H Bergier et Compagnie, Distillateurs-Liquoristes. [Probably Lyon,
c.1846.]

24.2cm x 18.5cm. Printed recto within an ornamental border, manuscript on verso. Worn along edges, repaired tears along edges,
light spotting. $650.00

UNRECORDED. The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this charming menu of liqueurs, wines, syrups, chocolates, and waters from
Joseph Bergier at the Golden Eagle in Lyon. All products are made and sold at their premises near the “place de l’Herberie” on
the “rue de l’Enfant-qui-pisse” (the street of the pissing child). 

The list of products is organized into four columns, each organized by type and with its corresponding container listed
alongside (e.g. it could be sold in a Verre noir, Flacons carrés, Flacon cannellés, Flacons ronds; a Bout[eille] verre noir, or a Grand [ou Petit]
modèle). The categories of drinks and foodstuffs include liqueurs fines (crêmes, eaux, ratafias, huiles,  compliquées, and elixirs); liqueurs
surfines (which includes those de la côte, de Turin, and Étrangères); wines; spirits; syrups; eau-de-vie made from fruit; chocolates; and
perfumed waters. 

On the verso of the menu are some accounting notes written out in manuscript. They were tallied up on the 3rd of
September, 1847, and cover purchases of wines from April to June 1847.

Joseph Bergier (1800-1878) was born into the liquor and confectionery trade in Lyon. After running his family
business, he focused on helping the poor children of Lyon and was a city counselor. When he died, he directed that his fortune
should be used to establish an educational institution for orphaned children on his estate. The school continues today as a
nursery school that bears his name: École maternelle Joseph Bergier. 

The paper this is printed on is unlike anything I’ve seen. The chain lines are only 1cm apart, and the wire lines (or laid
lines) are extremely fine. 

¶ Not in OCLC or the usual gastronomy bibliographies.

An Early California Menu, 
Printed on Redwood

43 (PRINTING ON WOOD.) Joint meeting of the San Joaquin Valley Lumbermen’s Club...at the
Old Poodle Dog, San Francisco, September 9, 1915. 

21.5cm x 12.3cm. Black ink printed on redwood, recto and verso. $250.00

4His son, who went by Marci Mappi (1666-1736), was the author of the most important 18th-century work on the flora of
Alsace: Historia plantarum alsaticarum (published posthumously in 1742). 

5Although Johann Heckheler is the respondant of this Disputatio, this work is considered to be by Mappo (and is catalogued
under Mappo in OCLC). During the 17th and 18th century,  praeses (such as Mappo) were understood to be the author of the
theses they oversaw, as the respondents (their students’) role was to expound and defend the ideas of their praeses.



RARE. A very unusual early California menu printed on both sides of a piece of redwood. On one side, printed in black ink, is
an engraving of a tall redwood tree representing the chronology of civilization from “Justinian, 330 A.D.” at its base to “Dante,
1315" midway up to “Lincoln Frees the Slaves, 1863” in the upper canopy. At the very top is a lightning ball with the words
“Power, Light, Heat, Whatnot...Man subdues lightning to his will” and the names Roentgen, Edison, Bell, Morsen, Marconi,
Lord Kelvin, and Tesla emanating as lightning bolts outward. The image was reprinted by Courtesy of the Pacific Lumber
Company, San Francisco. 

The menu is printed on the other side of the piece of redwood. The dishes include Shrimp Salad a la Prescott; Filet
of Striped Bass Inglis Sauce; Roast Stuffed Fresno Chicken, Martin Style; Tillson Peas in Modesto Butter; and Marshall Brey
Ice Cream and Cake. The names of the dishes refer to prominent lumber-men from Stockton, CA. 

In fine condition.  
¶ OCLC: University of California (Berkeley). 

A Follower of Galen Discusses Meal Time

44 ODDI, Oddo. De coenae & prandii portione libri ii. Venice: [Guilielmi de Fontaneto, 1532].

Small 4to. Elaborate ornamental woodcut border on title page. [69], [3 - blank] pages. Handsome period calf by Courtland
Benson, gilt-stamped, blind and gilt fillets, spine in six compartments, spine gilt, outer edge of ornamental border on title page
trimmed off by binder’s knife, a few small wormholes in the lower margin (not affecting text), stain on last printed leaf and final
two blanks. $4000.00

The rare FIRST EDITION of Oddi’s study of various foods and nutrition. Although primarily focused on the work of Galen,
Oddi also comments on the work of Hippocrates and Avicenna as he discusses how meals affect one’s physical and mental health. 

Oddo Oddi (1478-1558) was a staunch Galenist who is best remembered for his commentaries on Avicenna. He
taught classics at the University of Padua, left to practice medicine in Venice, and then returned to Padua to teach medicine.
In addition to being a believer in the humorism, he was also a proponent of  medical astrology, that is, of the influence of the
planets and stars on a person’s health. 

¶ OCLC: Michigan State University and the National Library of Medicine.

In Original State

45 PALLADIO, Rutilius Tarus Aemilianus. Volgarizzamento di Palladio. Testo di lingua la prima
volto stampato. Verona: Dionisio Ramazini, 1810.

4to. Title page woodcut vignette, woodcut head and tailpieces. xiii, 300 pp. Original blue wrappers, unopened, crisp and bright.
$1250.00

A handsome edition of Palladio's famous work on agriculture, in this case, translated from a codex in the Biblioteca Laurenziana
in Florence. "Finally, there is...Palladius, who learned much from Columella and ended up knowing more about grafting than
today's typical horticultural graduate. Palladius grew up in Poitiers, France, where his father, ca. 320 A.D., supplied grain, fruit,
and wine to Rome. His De re rustica is the world's first versified gardening, fruit growing, and grafting calendar and was, the
inclusion of superstitions notwithstanding, a long-time trusted source of gardening information." -- Janson, Pomona's Harvest, p.
18.

An extremely fine copy in original state.
¶ OCLC: Dartmouth, University of California (Los Angeles), and one location in Europe.  B.IN.G. 1423, Jenson 1472,

Westbury p. 168.



19th Century Perfume Advertising

46 (PERFUME.) J. Delcroix.  [Cheltenham: S. Y. Griffith and Co., c. 1822.]

31cm x 23cm (plate dimensions: 19.7cm x 13.1cm). One engraved leaf surmounted by the English Royal Coat of Arms and
incorporating roman, gothic, italic, outline, and shaded scripts. $700.00

A lovely copper engraving for the perfume manufacturing company J. Delcroix, perfumer to the Royal Family and a producer
of “unrivalled foreign perfumery.” Although the engraving’s primary purpose was to announce a change of address (from 33 Old
Bond St. to 158 New Bond St.) it also advertises the following various Delcroix perfumes: Esprit de Lavande aux Millefleurs, Esprit
de Rose, Bouquet du Roi George IV, Muguet Marechalle, and “His New & Elegant Perfume called Bouquet D’Espagne.” Hair products are
advertised as well as “Genuine Bears Grease prepared for use solely by him in pots, with his name & price affixed.” 

A wonderful piece of extravagant early 19th century perfume advertising.
In very fine condition.

A Lovely Sachet Envelope

47 (PERFUME.) French sachet. E. Coudray, c.1905.

6.7cm x 10.6cm (closed). A sachet envelope printed in gold and brown ink, blue stamp of E. Coudray and the gilt stamp
“Rosanella” at the envelope’s lip. $50.00

An amazing survival. A lovely envelope for a sachet of rose-scented perfume from the firm E. Coudray at 13 rue d’Enghien, Paris.
Coudray is a perfume house which began in 1822 during the reign of Louis XVIII; Edmond Coudray, the founder, was a doctor,
chemist, and perfume-maker whose perfumes are still being manufactured today.

In very good condition.

Hiding Two Cut Crystal and Gilt 
Perfume Bottles

48 (PERFUME.) Late 18th century. 

9.5cm x 4.5cm x 1.4cm. A perfume case in the shape of a 24mo green morocco book, but upon opening, it reveals two crystal
perfume bottles, each a different shape and size, and painted in gilt, the lower portion holding the bottles is lined in blue silk. 

$1500.00

A lovely little book object hiding two lovely perfume bottles. The spine is in six compartments, with a gilt flowered branch in
each compartment (gilt partly rubbed away), an ornamental roll pattern around sides, and in the center of each board is a blind-
stamped image of a bird holding a small wreath in its beak. The edges of the binding (where the pages would be) is made of
board covered in marbled paper. To open the book, one pulls the upper half upward to reveal the hidden crystal and gilt perfume
bottles sitting in sleeves encased in light blue silk. Each bottle is a different shape and size.

The image stamped on each side of the binding is of a bird flying with a small wreath in its beak. This may be a dove
carrying an olive wreath to symbolize peace and marriage, in which case, it may be that this “perfume book” was given as a
wedding gift. 

In very good condition.



The Smell of Music

49 [PONCELET, Polycarpe.] Chymie du gout et de l’odorat, ou principes pour composer facilement,
& à peu de frais, les liqueurs à boire, & les eaux de senteurs. Paris: Pissot, 1766.

8vo. Engraved frontispiece, six engraved plates, one woodcut of musical notation, and an engraved vignette in the text. xxvi,
[27]-390, [2] pp. Contemporary mottled-calf, head of spine slightly chipped, marbled endpapers. $1200.00

The third edition of Poncelet’s (c.1720-c.1780) popular work on the distillation of liquors and perfumes (first ed.: 1755), their
ability to maintain one’s health, and the harmony of the senses. The first section contains a general discussion of distillation.
The second section gives various recipes for drinks, including those for absinthe and liqueurs made from orange flowers, coffee,
anise, and cassis. The third part is primarily concerned with ratafias and includes recipes using nuts, quince, cherries, and the
stones of apricots. The fourth and final section (pp. 227-369) provides recipes for scents and perfumes. It is interesting to note
that Poncelet has designated each of the recipes to their particular class: those made with water were considered first class; those
with alcohol second class; essential oils were third class. 

Perhaps the section for which Poncelet is most famous is his preface where he discusses a proposed pipe-organ which
plays a musique sonore and produces a musique savoureuse. Each of seven notes has been designated a particular essence (e.g. A = acid,
B=stale, C=sweet, D=bitter, and so on) resulting in musical compositions producing different fragrant liquors.

At the end is a sixty page dictionary with detailed descriptions of chemical terms used in the production of liquors and
essences. This is followed by a fourteen page vocabulary section “ou Explications des mots & des termes qui ne sont point d’un
usage familier.”

The frontispiece is signed B. Audran and depicts a perfume maker’s shop; the other engravings illustrate various
distillation apparatus.

A good & large copy.
¶ OCLC: Cornell, Library of Congress, Winterthur, Princeton, University of Cincinnati, Menil Collection Library

(TX), National Library of Medicine, University of Wisconsin (Madison), three locations in Europe, and one location in
Australia; Wiggishoff p. 22. This edition is not in Montesquiou, Pays des Aromates.

An Unrecorded Program to an Agricultural Competition

50 PROGRAMME du concours départemental et de l’exposition agricole qui auront lieu a Bergues
les 17, 18 et 19 septembre 1876. [Bergues: Barbez Leys, 1876.]

8vo. 16 pp. Marbled wrappers. $175.00

The extremely rare FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this program to an agricultural competition in Bergues, France, in September
of 1876. Bergues is 9 km from Dunkirk. 
The publication begins with a list of the regulations for the competition. This is then followed by a list of those who were
awarded medals for their Produits du Sol (products of the soil). The medals awarded were either gold, ruby, silver, or bronze. 

The categories of competition give an interesting insight to how agriculture was viewed at the time. The first category
was for production fourragère which included root vegetables, plants from which oil is produced, and plantes textiles. The second
section was for Cultures industrielles and included beets for sugar; hops, chicory, and tobacco; fruit; flowers; and bees, butter, and
cheese. The largest category was for livestock (from cows to rabbits), but there was also a competition for ploughing equipment
and three different types of farm workers, or Agent Agricoles: the Valets de Ferme, the Servantes de Ferme, and Instituteurs.

A very nice copy.
¶ Not in OCLC or the Bibliothèque nationale de France. 



“One of the Best Works of the 17th Century”

51 REDI, Francesco. Bacco in Toscana. Lucca: Salvatore, 1728.

Small 8vo. Title page vignette. 84 pp. Contemporary vellum, spine gilt. $2000.00

A nice copy of an early edition of Francesco Redi’s famous poem on wine. Redi’s poem is thought to have its beginning in a
drinking session at the Academia della Crusca in 1666. The situational irony of this learned body in a state of inebriation is
transferred to Redi’s verse as the praises of solemn literati are sung by a drunken Bacchus. The  poem is filled with references
to classical as well as contemporary winemaking practices. 

“After taking his degree in medicine, [Redi] entered the service of the Colonna family at Rome as a tutor, and held
the position five years. In 1654 he went to Florence, where he acted as physician to the Grand dukes Ferdinand II and Cosimo
III. He was constantly engaged in experiments intended to improve the practice of medicine and surgery, and yet found leisure
for much literary work....The ‘Bacco in Toscana’ is the best example of the dithyramb in Italian, and, although deformed
occasionally by obscure imagery and diction, it remains one of the best works of the seventeenth century.” – Catholic Encyclopedia. 

A good copy in a handsome contemporary vellum binding. With the bookplate of Franz Pollack-Parnau on the upper
pastedown. 

¶ OCLC records two locations only: Getty and Cornell University. 

No Known Location in American Libraries;
Printed on Pale Blue Paper

52 REIDER, Jacob Ernst von. Hersbrucks Hopfenbau als Beweis, dass der innländischen Hopfen B
den böhmischen Hopfen, wo nicht übertreffe, doch ihm ganz gewiss gleich komme. Bamberg &
Leipzig: Kunz, 1819. 

8vo. viii, [2], 190 pp. Contemporary grey boards, red morocco lettering piece on spine. $3000.00

An extremely fine copy of the FIRST EDITION of this very rare work on hops for beer-making. In the Middle Ages, Hersbruck
was situated on the “golden route” between Nuremberg and Prague, which brought considerable prosperity to the Bavarian town.
One of the major commodities imported to Nuremberg was Bohemian hops for brewing.

In this work, Reider, a town official at Hersbruck, describes the possibilities of growing hops in the region. He states
that locally grown hops were equal or superior to Bohemian hops and would add considerable wealth to the area. Reider describes
the varieties of hops most suitable to be grown in Hersbruck to make great beer; the quality of the soil and climate; methods
of planting and training; diseases; and techniques of harvesting. 

This copy is spectacularly fresh. From the library of the Dukes of Bavaria. 
¶ OCLC: seven locations in Europe only. 



An Important Contribution to Beer Making 
in 18th-Century England

53 RICHARDSON, John. The philosophical principles of the science of brewing. York: A. Ward,
1788. 

8vo. 1 folding engraved plate. xxxiv, [2], 347, [9] pp. Quarter-speckled calf over marbled boards in the style of the period, spine
richly gilt, red morocco lettering piece on spine,  shadowing from folding engraved frontispiece plate onto title page, light
browning on the initial and final leaves. $2500.00

The First Collected Edition of three of John Richardson’s works on making beer, here presented with additional material never
before printed. Included are his Theoretical hints on an improved practice of brewing malt-liquors (first ed.: 1777); Statical estimates of the
materials for brewing (first ed.: 1784); and The use of the saccharometer (first ed.: 1784). The thirty-four page introduction, the list
of London brewers, and the postscript on the application of the saccharometer, appear here for the first time.

“To remedy the disappointments and losses resulting from bad practice, and to render this important business of more
general utility to the public, and more particular advantage to individuals, is the purpose of the author, who, by a continued
application to the subject, during several years practice and experience, has had the happiness to reduce the brewing science to
a plain system, confirmed throughout by the most successful events. His theory is not a chimera of the brain, nor his practice the
child of hypothesis. By a studious attention to a long course of repeated experiments, in the producing of every variety of malt-
liquor, the former is discovered, which again, with reflected light, illumines the latter; so that by mutual reflection both are
established and confirmed, to a degree of certainty equal to the utmost wishes of the operator.

“It is hoped the reader will find at least a partial confirmation of this in the subsequent sheets, now first published in
a collected form.” – from the author’s Preface. 

Additionally, the Preface provides a list of more than 150 London brewers active in 1786 with their production levels
listed for three different types of beer (counted in barrels). 

The folding engraved plate depicts “apparatus for estimating the value of malt, and malt liquors.” With the signature
of “Jho. Richardson” on page 347. 

A good copy.
¶ ESTC & OCLC: Huntington Library, Ohio State University, University of Wisconsin (Madison), Redwood Library

& Athenaeum, Wagner Free Institute (PA)Library Company of Philadelphia, Library of Congress, University of California
(Davis), and seven locations outside of the US; Schoellhorn p. 244. 

A 16th-Century Work on Viticulture; 
Printed in 120 Copies Only

54 ROALDÈS, François. Discours de la vigne. Bordeaux: G. Gounouilhou, 1886. 

8vo. 107 pp. Original printed wrappers bound in quarter-calf with cloth corners over marbled boards, wrappers worn in places
along the edges, entirely untrimmed, printed on extra-thick paper. $1000.00

The First Separate Edition (see below) of François Roaldès’ (1519-1589) rare viticultural work, with additional documents
added by Philippe Tamizey de Larroque (1828-1898). Roaldès was a jurist and professor at the University of Cahors. In
addition to this work on viticulture, he also published several works on law. 

The Discours de la vigne is important as it is one of the few works from the 16th century concerning grape cultivation that
has survived. In the introduction, Tamizey de Larroque provides a biography of Roaldès and throughout the Discours de la vigne,
he adds numerous annotations and commentary. Although written in the 16th century, it wasn’t published until 1885/86; this
is because it wasn’t until the 19th century that a descendent of Roaldès discovered the manuscript. 

On the verso of the half-title page we read that the Discours de la vigne was printed in an edition of 120 copies and that
it is an extract from the Acts de l’Académie des Sciences, Belles-Lettres et Arts de Bordeaux (2e fascicule, 1885).

In good condition.



¶ Chwartz vol. VI, “R,” p. 69; OCLC: California State University (Fresno), University of California (Davis), and five
locations outside of the U.S. Not in Bitting, Fritsch, Oberlé, Simon, or Vicaire. 

On Mexican Coffee

55 ROMERO, Matias. Cultivo del café en la costa meridional de Chiapas. Mexico City: Imprenta del
Gobierno, 1875. 

8vo. 240, [1], [1 - blank], [8] pp. Original printed purple wrappers, some sunning to spine and upper edge of wrappers, entirely
untrimmed and unopened. $1200.00

The First Complete Edition and the FIRST EDITION in book form (see below). Matias Romero (1837-98) was a lawyer by
profession but spent much of his life in public service. He was Mexico’s ambassador to the United States during the Civil War,
a correspondent and friend to Lincoln, and during the 1870s, was senator of Mexico’s Chiapas region, the area discussed in this
book. 

Coffee came to Mexico in the late 18th century and was first cultivated in the present-day states of Oaxaca and
Veracruz. In the 1840s, Dutch and German coffee-growers began extending their production to the highlands of Chiapas. 

Although the title page describes this as the “tercera edicion,” from the preface we learn that it is the first complete
edition and the first edition in book form. First written in July of 1874, a portion of the work first appeared in the periodical
Porvenir (September, 1874) and then again in the periodical Coreo del Comercio (May-June, 1875; 130 pp.). The present edition
is the corrected and enlarged edition and is the first complete edition: “Lo principal de la parte adicionada, ha sido tomado de
documentos escritos en Tapachula, simultáneamente con este trabajo.” Six further editions were printed including one in 1991. 

A fine copy in original wrappers, especially for a Mexican book of this period.
¶ Hünersdorff vol. II, p. 1267; OCLC: New York Public Library, University of California (Riverside and San Diego),

Library of Congress, University of Hawaii (Manoa), University of Illinois, Louisiana University, Tulane University, and two in
Europe; Palau 277389 (this is the earliest edition listed).

With a Beautiful Engraving of a Cooking Fireplace

56 SCHREGER, Odilo. Der Vorsichtige und nach heutigem Geschmacke wohlerfahrne Speismeister.
Augsburg: Matthäus Riegers sel. Söhnen, 1778.

8vo. Engraved frontispiece, title page printed in red and black. 15 p.l., 484, [25] pp. Contemporary half-vellum over marbled
boards, printed paper label on spine, edges sprinkled red, bright and crisp throughout. $2500.00

The very rare Second Edition of Schreger's popular cookbook, first published as Speiss-Meister in 1766 and for which OCLC does
not record a location. The first section discusses various foods and their properties and is organized according to meats, fish,
non-meat foods, spices, and different drinks. The second section is a cookbook of more than 400 recipes. 

Schreger (1697-1774) also wrote works on household economy and medicine. The charming engraved frontispiece
depicts a busy kitchen and appears for the first time in this edition.

A particularly good copy of a rare German guide to food and cookery. 
With an ownership inscription on the title page dated 1783 and the library stamp of Rolf Dittmar on the upper

pastedown. Dittmar amassed one of the largest collections of German cookbooks ever formed. 
¶ OCLC records three locations only: the New York Academy of Medicine, Lilly Library, and the Library of Congress;

Weiss 3484.



For the Shaker Kitchen Garden

57 (SHAKER.) List of garden seeds, raised by the Society of Shakers. c.1885. 

39.5cm x 14cm. $1500.00

An amazing survival and extremely rare piece of Shaker ephemera. This is a seed order form for the purchase of Shaker seeds
from the Watervliet community near Albany. The seeds would have been carried on consignment by various country stores and
this was the way in which farmers could purchase the seeds. 

The list includes the different types of vegetable seeds available, with columns for the store owner to fill in how many
packets were ordered and their cost. Among the vegetables are onions; six different types of cabbage; celery; sage; tomato; three
different types of lettuce; parsley; five types of  turnips; five types of radish; four types of  cucumbers; four types of melons;
carrot; three types of  squashes; spinach; parsnip; five different beets; three different beans; corn; and four different types of
peas. 

The seed business was an important part of most Shaker communities. But after the Civil War, this market lessened
as larger seed companies from the West began to dominate. A few Shaker communities struggled into the 1890s, including that
of Watervliet and Mt. Lebanon, both in NY. 

The current seed order form is an extremely rare piece of ephemera from the Watervliet community. Although quite
a few seed packets, catalogues, and broadsides survive from Mt. Lebanon, very few remain from Watervliet (other than an
occasional seed box). In Shaker history, Watervliet is very important as it was founded in 1776 and was the first Shaker
community established in the United States. 

At the top of the list, it is written: “Orders addressed to Philip Smith, Shakers, Albany, N. Y.” At the time, Brother
Philip Smith was a Trustee of the Watervliet community. He was born in 1837 and came to the Watervliet Shakers as a child
with his sister. By 1875, he had been appointed a Watervliet Trustee in order to conduct the community’s seed business. He
died in 1905 and the Church Family site was sold to Albany County in 1926. 

In very good condition. 
¶ OCLC: Hamilton College and Syracuse University. 

An Exhaustive and Very Rare
French Cookbook

58 SOUCHAY, Léon. Le Bon cuisinier illustré. Paris: Audot, 1886.

8vo. Numerous engravings in the text. xii (including initial blank), 780 pp. Contemporary black cloth over boards, printed paper
label on spine, upper cover stamped in red and black ink, upper corners bumped, some wear to joints. $750.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this illustrated cookbook by Léon Souchay. Written in collaboration with M. Lebroc,
sections include fish, poultry, veal, garnishes, pastries, and a guide to various kitchen utensils and tableware. Le Bon cuisinier also
provides information on keeping a wine cellar and contains a glossary and useful index listing more than 1500 different recipes. 

Illustrated with 303 charming engravings in the text. 
A fine copy. 
¶ OCLC: Harvard and three locations in Europe. Vicaire’s copy dated 1885 (col. 797) is a ghost. Not in Bitting,

Cagle, Chwartz, Oberlé, or Simon.



A Portfolio of Czech Wine Labels

59 SVOLINSKY, Karel. Vinarské štícky. [Vintner labels.]  N.p.: [Joseph Oppelta & Sons], c.1930s. 

24.5cm x 23.5cm. [14] ll. Original card wrappers, held together by its original piece of twine, printed paper label on upper
wrapper. $250.00

A lovely and possibly unique album of sixteen different mounted wine labels and pieces of artwork by Karel Svolinský, a well-
known Czech artist. Some of the labels represent well-known French wines (e.g. Chateauneuf de Pape & Moulin à Vent) whereas
others are mostly from Jos. Oppelta, a wine distributor in Prague which began business in 1823.

According to Wikipedia, Svolinský was a famous Czech painter, graphic designer, illustrator, and typographer. He lived
from 1896 until 1986 where he died in Prague. Fifteen years later, the National Gallery in Prague held a large retrospective of
his work. 

Czech wine labels are rare. 
In fine condition.
¶ Not in OCLC or the usual wine bibliographies. 

Unrecorded?

60 (WINE, liquor, cigars, perfume, and various groceries.) Druggists’ Department. Catalogue Park
& Tilford, Importers. New York: Styles & Cash, Steam Printers, c.1876. 

12mo. 39, [1 - blank] pp. Original printed wrappers, spotting and some wear to cover, lightly browned throughout. $450.00

The FIRST & ONLY EDITION of this apparently unrecorded catalogue of wine and various groceries that could be ordered
from Park & Tilford in New York City. On the wrappers the store advertises three locations in New York City (Sixth Ave. at
38th St., Broadway at 21st St., and Sixth Ave. at 9th St.), and one location in Paris (on rue de Layfayette). 

The catalogue begins with more than fifty wines (including wine from California, two different Clos de Vougeots and
Romanées, three from Chablis (only one of which is described as “white”), and their own bottlings of Beaujolais and Macon.
Much of the catalogue is made up of cigars, liquors, beers, and “Grocers’ Sundries” including perfumes (many by Coudray),
mustards, fruit syrups, and chocolates.

Park & Tilford was founded by Joseph Park (1823-1905) and John Mason Tilford (1815-1891) in 1840 as a retail
shop and importer of luxury goods. 

In very good condition, especially considering its ephemeral nature.
¶ Not in OCLC. 


